Canada Revenue  Agence du revenu
Agency . du Canada

REGISTERED MAIL

Nesathirai & Luk LLP
Barristers and Solicitors
Munich Re Centre

390 Bay Street, Suite 802
Toronto ON MSH 2Y2

Attention:

BN: 11883 1510 RR0001

Mr. Har1 S. Nesathurai . - File #: 0732412

December 12, 2011

Subject:

Reveocation of Registration
Canadian Foundation for Tamil Refugee Rehabilitation

Dear Mr. Nesathurai:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that a notice revoking the registration of
Canadian Foundation for Tamil Refugee Rehabilitation (the Foundation) was published in the
Canada Gazette on December 10, 2011. Effective on that date, the Foundation ceased to be a
registered charity. '

Consequences of Revocation:

a)

b)

The Foundation is no longer exempt from Part I Tax as a registered charity and is no
longer permitted to issue official donation receipts. This means that gifts made to
the Foundation are no longer allowable as tax credits to individual donors or as
allowable deductions to corporate donors under subsection 118.1(3). or paragraph
110.1(1)a), of the Income Tax Act (the Act), respectively.

By virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Foundation will be required to pay a tax
within one year from the date of the Notice of Intention to Revoke. This revocation
tax is calculated on prescribed formT-2046, Tax Return Where Registration of a
Charity is Revoked (the Return). The Return must be filed, and the tax paid, on or
before the day that is one year from the date of the Notice of Intention to Revoke. A
copy of the Return is enclosed. The related Guide RC-4424, Completing the Tax
Return Where Registration of a Charity is Revoked, is available on our website at
www,cra-arc.ge.ca/l/pub/tu/re4424.
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Section 188(2) of the Act stipulates that a person (other than a qualilied donee) who
receives an amount from the Foundation is jointly and severally liable with the
Foundation for the tax payable under section 188 of the Act by the Foundation.

¢) The Foundation no longer qualifies as a charity for purposes ol subsection 123(1) of
the Excise Tax Act (ETA). As a result, the Foundation may be subject to obligations
and entitlements under the ETA that apply to organizations other than charities. If you
have any questions about your GST/HST obligations and entitlements, please call
GST/HST Rulings at 1-888-830-7747 (Quebec) or 1-800-959-8287 (rest of Canada).

In accordance with Income Tux Regulation 5800, the Foundation is required to retain its
books and records, including duplicate official donation receipts, for a minimnum of two years
after the Foundation’s effective date of revocation.

Finally, we wish to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every
corporation (other than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year) file a
Return of Income with the Minister of National Revenue (the Minister) in the prescribed form,
containing prescribed information, for each taxation year. The Return of Income must be filed
without notice or demand.

If you have any questions or require further information or clarification, please do not
hesitate to contact the undersigned at the numbers indicated below.

Yours sincerely,

{lastair Bland
Director

Review and Analysis Division
Charities Directorate

Toll free: 1-800-267-2384
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Nesathurai & Luk LLP
Barristers and Solicitors
Munich Re Centre

.390 Bay Street, Suite §02
Toronto ON MSH 2Y2 -

. BN; 11883 1SIQRRD001
File No.: 0732412

\ ‘Subject:.- Notace of Intention to Revoke
e . ganadlan Founda;non For Tam:l Re.fugeg Rehagnlnanon

. \
o Deaer Nesethutax

) ‘Iam wntmg further to ou: letter dated ‘November 19 2009 (copy enclosed), in which you
. were invited to submit representations as to why the registration of the Canadian Foundation for
Tamil Refugee Rehabilitation (the Foundation) should not be levoked in accordance with
subsection 168(1) of lheIm:ome Tax Act.

. We have now reviewed and considesed your written response dated January 19,2010
(copy enclosed) For the reasons-set out in Appendix A, attached these reprecentatlons do not
ovéscome the i zssuec raxsed by our audnt ﬁnd;ngs . ,

Conclusaon g ' C

. On the"bas:s of the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) audit, we have concluded that the

Foundation has ceased to comply with the requirements of the Act for its continued registration

in that it: failed to maintain adequate books and records; improperly issued tax receipts on behalf -
of a third party; failed to maintain adequate direction and control over the use of its funds and '
provnded funding to non-qualified donees outsxdc of Canada. -

C ‘I'hxs fundmg included $722,930 prov:ded to organizations which, on the basis of publicly

. available mfonnatnon demled in our letter of November 19, 2009, the CRA believes operate as
part of the support network for the Liberation T'gers of Tamil Eelam (LTTE); a listed entity

_ under the United Naaom Supprem‘on of Terrorism Regzdanon: and the Criminal Code of  ~
Canada. . -

Consequently, and for each of the reasons set out in our letter dated November 19, 2009,
1 wish to advnsc you that, pursuant to subsection 168(1) of the Act, 1 propose to revoke the
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'reglstranon of the Foundation. By virtue of subsection 168(2) of tﬁe Act, revocation will be
effecnve on the date of publication of the following notxce in the Canada Gazetre L

Noltce is hereby gwen pursuant to paragraph: 168(1)(v), 168(1)(d), and
168(1)(e) of the Income Tax Act, that I propose to revoke the registration of the .

organization listed below and that the revocation of regisiration is eJecave on :he )
date of, pubhcanon of this nome .

Business Number ~ Name
118831510RR0001- Canadian Foundation for Tamil Rcfugee Rchablhtatxon :
‘ ' Mississauga ON" ]

Should you wish to object to this notice of intention to revoke the Foundatxons
tregistration in accordance with subsection 168(4) of the Act, a written Noticé of Ob)ecnon,

which includes the reasons for objection and all relevant facts, must be filed within 90 days from

" the date this letter was mailed. The Notice of Objection should be Sent to:

Tax and Channm Appeals Directorate
Appeals Branch

Canada Revenue Agency -

250 Albert Street

Ottawa ON K1AOL5

A copy of the revocauon notice, descnbed above, will be pubhshed in the Canada
Gazette after the expiration of 30'days from the date this letter was mailed. The Foundation's

registration will be revoked on the date of publication, unless the CRA receives an order, within .

the next 30 days, from the Federal Court of Appeal xssued under pamgraph 168(2)(b) of tbc Act
extending that penod _

Please note that the Foundation must obtain a stay to suspend the revocatxon process,
noththsmndmg the fact that it may have filed a Notice of Objectxon. .

Cogguences of Revoca@n

As of the effectwe date of revocatlon

a) the Foundation will no longer be exempt ﬁ'om PartItaxasa regxstemd chanty and
will no longer be permitted to issue official donation receipts. This means that gifts

.made to-the Foundation would not be allowable as tax credifs to individual donors or

as allowable deductions to co:porate donors under subsection 118. 1(3),0r
paragraph 110.1(1)(a), of the Act, respectwely;

b) by virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Foundauon wdl bcrequlred to pay atax
within one year from the date of the Notice of Intention to Revoke. This revocation
tax is calculated on prescribed form T-2046, Tax Return Where Registration of a
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Charity i is Revoked (the Retum). The Retum must be ﬁ!ed and the tax paid, on or
before the day that i is one year from the date of the Notice of Intention to Revoke. A
. ‘copy of the relevant provisions of the' Act concerning revocat:on of registration; the
T tax appl:cable to revoked charities, and appeals against revocation, can be found in
- . Appendix B, attached: Form T-2046, and the related Guide RC-4424, Complefing
the Tax Return Where Registration of a Charily is Revoked, arg avallable on our
: websute at http.//www Cra-arc.ge. calchanues and )

c). ‘the Foundatlon will no longer qualey as a charity for pumom of subwlon 123(1)
" of the Excise Tax Act (ETA). As a result, the Foundation may be subject 10
. obligations and entitlements under the ETA that apply to organizations other than
. -charities. If you have any questions about your GST/HST obligations and
-+ . éntitlements, please call GST/HST Rulmgs at 1-888-830-7747 (Quebec) or
T ~1-800-959—8287 (rest of Ca.nada) o

I'mally, I wnsh to advnse that subsecuon 150(!) of the Act reqmres that every corporation .

tother than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year) file a Return of
Income with the Minister in the prescnbed form, containing pxescnbed information, for each
. .'taxatlon year The Refurn of i Income must be filed without notnce of demand.

" Yours sincerely,

R hantlcs Dlrectoratc '

Attachments. - o ‘
- Appendix A, CRA Posmon on Rspmentanons
.-Appendxx B, Relevant Provisions of the Act’
. =CRA letter dated November 19,2009 :
. -YOur letter dates January 19, 2010

eer

M. Manoharan Ma:lvaganam .
Canadidn Foundation For Tamil Refugee Rehablhtauon

L 3610 Fountain Park Avenue
_ sts:ssguga ON L5M 7Gl
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AI’I’ENDIX A
CANADIAN FOUNDATION FOR TAMIL REFUGEE REHABIL!’[’AT!ON

Followmg our review of the representations of the Canadian Foundanon for ‘l'arml Refugee
Rehabxhtauon (the Foundation), the CRA maintains the posmon that the Foundation is in serious
non-eomphanoe with core requrrernents of the Income Tax Act in the followmg areas:

1) Andrt Observanons

. The audrt revealed that the Foundanon falled to exercise d:recuon and control over the use of its
. . resources when it drsbursed funds for projects undertaken by the Tamils Rehabilitation
Orgamzauon Sri Lanka (TRO) and the Ramakrishna Mission (Mission) of Sti Lanka wnhout
L ensuring 1 that its resourceo were: -devoted excluswely toits own activities.

For the penod under review, the Foundauon gifted approximately 81 per cent of its total tevenue '

to organizations that were non-quahﬁed donees, as follows:
(

. $620 000 to the TRO on May 25, 2005 and Jnnuary 11,2006. F urihermore, the Foundation
-~ .appeared to be a conduit to transfer funds raised by Tamil Vision Intemational (TVT), given
to the Foundation, and then transferred to TRO as requested by TVI. The Foundation was
. unable to provide any suppomng documentatron to demonstrate ongomg direction and
. - control overtheuseofrts resources byTRO :

Se 81 12,930 to Mission of. Sri Lanka represennng a senes of dnsbursements from
o ~February 10, 2005 to June 15, 2007. .

u) Fonndatron’s Representarlons

To respond 10 the |$sue of its mouroes being transferred to the TRO the Foundation stated that:
o “[a]t all material times, thé TRO acted pursuant to an agency agreement with the Foundation to
#veo. - varry out the Foundation’s objectives with respect t0 two projects" and that*, . , the TRO was

: ‘ - registered as:a Voluntary Social Organization/Non-govemmental Orgamuuon whose certificate
..was not revoked.during the currency of any pm_;eet undeértaken by the Foundation.” Later in the
.. representation; the Foundation stated, “[t]he agency ‘agreements provided for the necessary
controls. if tequired by the Foundation, to aurht, revrew and monitor the activities of the TRO in

T ! Dunng our mdrt. me Foundation advised the CRA that Tamil Vision intemational (TVI) had raised over $600,000 for the
' " December 2004 tsunami victims in Sri Lanka, and that TV selected the Foundation as the recipient of these donations. TVI
" provided the Foundation with the finds and the names of the doriors and the Foundation issued donation receipts. Audit
. findings also suggest that TV influenced the Foundation to ransfer the funds (0 the TRO in Sri Lanka.
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‘both projects. The primary purpose of an agreement is to regain control of the agent's activities. " B

if, in [the] opinion of the Foundation, the activities were not being carried out. In any contractual ..
relationship, especially in an agency relatronslnp, many of thé terms afe only enforced when '
there is a material default by the agent.” L

The Foundation also represented that it “reccrved updates and photogfi phs of the project and had o

no reason to doubt the reliability of the information received from.the TRO. Based on the
information available to the Foundation during the currency of the projects there was no basis |
- for the Foundation not to continue to fund the projects.” : : . .

Regarding funding to Mission, the Foundatlon stated, “On March 31, 1988 the Foundatron Co
entered into an agency agreement with Mrsswn tofunda prog-am for the welfare of chrldren in
Sri Lanka.” - e

m) CRA’s Position .

-

A registered charity is not perrnitted to make grﬁs to nonaqualrf ed donees Subsectron l49.l ( l)

of the Act requires that a registered charity operating as a charitable. organization devote all ofits.

resources to “‘charitable activitiés carried on by the organization itself.” Subsectxon 149, 1(6)
provides that a charitable organization shall be considered to be devoting its resources to

charitable activities carried on by.it to the extent that in any taxation year it disburses not more K ... . . ,

than 50 per cent of its income for that'year to quahﬁed donees. Thus; the Act requrres thata
charitable orgamzat:on must control and remain accountable for the use of its resources. This =
requirement is lifted only wheri.charitable organizations gwe therr resourees toa qdalrﬁed donee

under the Act.

Except where' a chanty glﬂs funds to a quahﬁed tidnee, the CRA rer;utres the eharity to §how thtat EETS .

it effectwely directs and actually controls its own activitiés on an ongoing basis, mcludmg
situations in which a charity carries out its activities through an intermediary such as an agent
The Federal Court of Appenl has confirmed that a charity working with an intermediary must
have control over the activities carried out on its behalf, and over the use of its resources,’ In
particular, these cases hrghlrght that the relevant issue to be determined with regard to this .
requirement is not only whether resources are being devoted to dctivities that the law regards as
charitable, but whether funds transferred to a non-qualified donee are, in reality, devoted to -
activities being carried on by the charity itself. As noted in Canadidn Magen David Adom for -
Israel v. Canada (Minister of Nanoml Revenue), “the Mlmster is enntled to ms:st on credrble

’mrmqmlrfwdwisdeﬂnedinsnbsectmMDl(l)ofdtelncmraxdclwmemanorganiwrmtowluehCanadim ce

taxpayers may directly make charitable gifts, or gifts to the Crown, which can be claimed when fifing their incomg tax.retums:**
. Within Canada, the term “gualified donec” gencrally refers to other Canadian registered charities and mmeipalmes. Outside
Canada, the only orgamutions that are qualified donees under the Act are the United Nations and its. agencies, certdin
universities outside Canada ordinarily atended by Canadian students, and charitable organlndons outside Caneda to which
Her Majesty in Right of Canada has made a gift within the previous iwo years. o]
? CRA Guidance: Canadian Registered Charities Carrying Out Activities Outside Canada, 20l0~01-08 Repla:ed Form 1‘4!06
Registered Charities: Operating Outside Cangda. Online: hitp//www.cra-arc.gc. cdchrts-gvnycmplcylcgdmd-cwmhtml.
¢ The Canadian Commitree for the Tel Aviv Foundation v. Canada (2002 FCA 72) 2002-03-01 [heicinatter Tef Aviv . -
Foundation], Canadion Magen David Adom for Israel v. Canada (Minister of | leaml Revenue) (2002 FCA 323),.
2002-09-13 Meremaﬁer CAMDI] and Boyir Leplalol v. Camda (Mlnlrler of i Nalmmzl Revemre) (2006 I-‘CA 128). 200603
at m 5. : .

)
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‘ evndence that the actmtxes of a charitable orgamzatnon are, m fact and law, act:vmes being
.camed on by the chantable organization itself "

“.Your letter asserts that the Foundation maintained directiori and control of its resources through
. the use.of agency agreements with TRO and Mission. We have considered your representations

. “and maintain the position that the Foundation failed to establish ongoing direction and acmal
" control over the use of its resources provided to TRO and Mission.

'As detatled in our letter of November 19, 2009, it is evident ﬁom our audit that the Foundatnon

" was seen as a source of funding to TRO and Mission and not the “principal” or guiding mind of .

. the projects. lnd:cators of t‘undmsmg on the part of Foundation include documentation relating

" "to the Tsunami Relief Pro_tect postings on the TV] web site stating that TVI . . . collected

* $668,266.00: within ten days This was handed to-a Canadian registered charity orgamzatlon

7. called CAFTARR {Canadian Foundation for Tainil Refugee Rehabilitation) within [0 days.”;

‘~,mf0m|atnon on ‘Ongoing Programs’ provided by the Foundation in its T3010 returns filed since

. _' 2000 and tnformatton prowded in the Foundation’s financial statements

' _The lack of dtrectton and Gontrol om the part of the Foundation is also evidenced in the
*"Foundation’s minutes of meetings. Based on our analysis of the audit findings, it is CRA’s view
: that the Foundatton acted as a conduit.on behalf of TVI to channel ﬁmds to TRO:

.’ December 29, 2004 meeting minutes: Guest J.M. Rajaratnam [Ptestdent of TRO
. Canada] President Arasaratnam stated that tsunami funds will bé handed over to
"~ TRO in Canada or Colombo. “Aresaratnam . . . explained the reason of urgent
" 7 meeting and fundraising, also he said the fund will be hand overto TRO in Canada or
-~ Colombo." Itis - worth notmg that two dmctors of TV1 occupy director positions at
.. TRO Canada.

e January 8, 2005 meeting minutes: erabaSelvadtirat [CEO of TVI] made his ﬁtst
© . guest appearance and “explained why they are waiting to make decision to transfer
* the TVI group oollectton to CAFTARR.”. .

e March6, 2005 meetmg minutes: “Prabha [a.k.a. Piraba Selvadurai] said they have
.-, given the money collected by TVI, CTR [Canad:an "Tamil Radio] & CMR [Canadian
- Multicultural Radio] and he confirmed to giveto TRO. . ."” dnd that “Prabha agreed -
o wnth CAFTARR's decision of using TRO in Sri Lanka as our agent for Tsunamn

;L related pmjects and TVI will pwvnde desailed donor list for tax xecetpt to issue.”

e ‘Aprll.z, 2005 meetmg minutes: “CAFT. ARR agency agmement wnth TRO” was
" . noted; The minutes also state that was unsure whether funds would

S oid. . .
{ ¢ As indicated in the Ptojcct Status reports, noted as being provided by TRO, during the audit, . :
7 The-T3010 retums mdm thqt no charitable activitics have been eamed on by the Foundation ltself but that it *collects money'
. for various.causes (Ongoing ngams)
S YThe npau use of the word ‘Donations’ and the absenee of any doctmcnmm that imluded btenkdownsofupmses would
- mdlwc that the andation was not camying out its own activities.

Tl o S Ams



" control over the Foundation i$ further exemplified in an undated letter from K.P. Reji, TRO

i

be sent dxrectly to TRO and stated that “TRO wnll not be happy [thh] other
interference in the projects ” , ‘ o .

e September 14, 2007 letter from TVI to the Foundatxona “We eollected and dehvered

to you a sum of $664,478.80 between January 2004 and October 2006 We would like -

to have a break down of how and when the funds were dnstnbuted to whom and what
projects were carried out with the above said funds. Since we do not have any
projects planned and are closmg our account with you, we do, requxre a project report
for our files.” -

Your letter also represents that the Foundation received updates and photographs from the TRO. --

and had no reason to doubt the information provided by the agent. The pmvnsxon -of status

reports and photographs is not enough to demonstrate that the Foundation was, in fact. exemsing". K

the direction and control it claims. Nevertheless, xhe reports provided to the CRA lacked, detall
and did not adequately address any of the reqmremems specified in the agency agrcements. -
Furthermore, accordmg 16 the photographs of signs provided by the Foundation for its projects

with the TRO, it is the TRO who was responsible for the “Implementation” and “Supemsxon & o S

Organization” and the Foundauon is noted as the “funding agency”. .

The terms of the agency agwements under which the Foundation acted do not meet the

requirement of the charity 1o devote its resources 1o activities in which it actively engages itself: s

The arrangements contemplated by the Foundation’s agency agreements with TRO and, Mls,ﬂon
do not provide for sufficient direction and control by the Foundation over the use of its resources
to satisfy the requirements of the Act, Furthermore, no documentary evidence was provxded to
the CRA to indicate that the Foundation ever implemented the terms of i its agency agreemalt or
held'its funding recipients : accountable to the terms of the agency agreement. A review of the

Foundation’s T3010 returns and financial statements indicates that the Foundation was gifting té o

Mission outside the terms of a valid. .agency agreement given that a previous agency. agteement
had expired on February 28, 1991, and continued to fiind the Mission up to at least 2010.° The -
lack of an agency agreement and proper documentation lends credence to the fact thatthe .
Foundation did not have real, onigoing, active relationships with Mission where the Foundation
actually directed and controlled the use of its own resources for the projects, In addition, the
Foundation’s T3010 returns for the audit penod state that the Foundation is “10 collect money
for various activities conducted in Sri Lanka as Opposed to earrymg on acnvmes themselv&s or
through an agent . ‘ .

The representanons prowded by the Foundatnon fail to change CRA’s view that ona plaln

reading of the facts, the leadership of TRO Sri Lanka, through the common directorship t between:

TRO Canada and TVI, and the obvious link between TRO Canada arid TRO Sri-Lanka, - "
approached the Foundation to obtam funding and that, once provided, the monies sent to TRO .
Sri Lanka were no longer administered under thie Foundation’s direction and control. TRO’s

Executive Director, to the Foundatjon requesn ng that donauons be forwarded as early as”
poss:b!e I . S . L L v
' " o o t ’ Co. '\

— ——— g . : ’ ¢ . .
? The Foundation reported gifiing to Mission in bioth its 2009 and 2010 T3010 retums. *

. "
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) It reinur;s dur position that the Foundation has ceased to comply with the requirements of the
. Act by gifting to non-qualified donees in contravention of subsection 149, 1(1) of the Act that

stipulates that a charitable organization must devote its resources to charitable activities carried

. on. by the organization itself. This constitutes sufficient reason to revoke the l-‘oundatxon s status

. - asa reg:slered chamy under paragraph 168( l)(b) of the Act. :

Public Poli

i), Audlt Observnnons 3

s The audnt revealed that the Foundanon conducted acuvmes that were oontrary to pubhc policy by
- .putting i its resources-at the disposition of orgamuuons operanng in association with the LTTE,

an entity listed in Canada as a terrorist organization under both the United Nations Suppression

*"" . of Terrorisni Regulations and the Criminal Code of Canada. The Foundation provided $620,600
“'to TRO, an organization that ‘CRA has concluded operated in"association with, and in support of,

" 'the LTTE, Another $112,930 was provided to the Mission which, for-the reasons set out in
..~ CRA 's letter dated November 19, 2009, CRA belxeves to be affiliated wnth TRO.

- - .The: Foundanon has also been ndenuﬁed asa “suppomng member of the Federauon of ..
. " Associations of Cianadian Tamils (FACT)", an orgénization that *. . has been repeatediy listed

by the annual US State Department report ‘Pattems of Global Tetmnsm as a front otgamntnon
for the LTTE . . .” The Report indicated t'urther that FACT isthe “. mam umbrella

' orgamzauon for pm-LTTE organizations in Canada. mio

ii) Foundatton’s Repusentations -

"V .The Foundanon represented that it “has no ties to any terronst or polmcal group...” Italso
- stated-that, “. . . at ‘all material imes, the TRO was considered to be a voluntary socxal services
o 'orgamzatlon in Sri Lanka. The Foundation has in its books and records confirmation from the
.. Government of Sri. Lanka that the TRO was registered as a Voluntary Social Organization/Non-

B govemnmental Organimuon whose certificate was not revoked during the currency of any project

i

)

. 'undertaken by ihe Foundation.” The Foundation further represents that . . . the TRO's activities
* received recognition from the Canadian, U.S. and Sri Lankari gOvemems The Foundation

relied upon the good teputanon and posmve press reports of the TRO’s activities and considered

,"_.'-the TRO to be in 2 special position to assist on an agency basis to carry out the objectives of the
‘.Foundatnon under difficult circumstances . . : the Foundation's charitable activities were carried

out dunng a‘period.of civil unrest in S Lanka and the subsequent period of unrest afier the

S cessaucn of the conﬂxct

ity CRA’s Positton o

It is well .established at law that purposes whnch offend public pohcy are not chamable
Canadnan public policy in the area of financing of tenonsm is found i in ;he preamble to the Anti-

'. o Jolm C Tllompson and loe Turte;. "Omct People’s Wars: A Review of Overseas Terrorism in Cauada" Machm lnmn«e

(May 2003), Chagter 3. Online: hitp=//www.mackenzieinstitute. .com/2003/cther_peoples_wars.htm. Accessed on 2011.-03-25,
See Evelyman‘: Henhln Cenm Socicly (1988) v. Canada (Mi«lmr of Nauoml Revenue). [1992] 2 FC 52 and CAMDL.
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terrorism Act, in Part 11.1 of the Criminal Code of Canada, and in the purposes and pnncnples :

(sectlon 2) of the Charities Registration (Security of Information} Act. These provnslons

recognize that depnvmg terrorist organizations of access to funds is-a fundamental tool in -~ .” .

undermining termnst activities as it weakens their supporting logistical and social’

mfrastmctures "As part of i its anti-terrorism strategy, Canada has taken measures to pte\}ent R
_charities from being misused to provide support for tefrorism and, particularly, to prevent.

organizations that help to provide resources 10 terrorist  groups from having access to, the tax.
benefits extended to registered charities under the Act.” In this regard, it is very clear that -

Canada’s commitment to combating terrorism extends to preventmg orgamzatnons with ties to . "

terrorism from beneﬂtmg from the mx advantages of charitable registration.

The Govemment of Canada regards the LTTE as a terrorist entity and has hsted itas such,on - -

April 8,2006, under the provnstons of the Criminal Code of Caniada in accordance with :-

= e e me

S e .
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UN Resolution 1373 (2001).* Information pertaining to this listing posted on the Internet web L .

 site of thé Department of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness prov:des the followmg S
description for the basis of this listing: - =~ T

Founded in 1976, the leeratlon Tlgens of Tamil Eelam (LTI‘E)
is a'Sri Lankan-baséd terrorist organization that seeks the . .
creation of an independent homeland calfed “Tamil Eelam” for
Sri Lanka’s ethnic Tamil mmomy Over the years, the LTTE has -
. waged a violent secessionist campaign with the help of ground _

air, and naval forces, as well as a dedicated suicide bomber wmg.

" LTTE tactics have included full military operations, terror H

" attacks against civilian centres, and political assassinations, such
as 'the successful assassinations of Indian Prime Minister Raji v,
Ghandi and Sri Lanka President Ranasinghe Premedasa The.. . .
LTTE has also had an extensive network of fundraisers, politicat  ~
and propaganda officers, and arms procurers operating in Sri -
Lanka and within the Tamil diaspora. Although the LTTE was - .
militarily defeated in May 2009, subversion, destabilization, and
fundraising continue; particularly in the dlaspora. . L

Many of the polxcy andgmdance statements for charities publ:shed on Lhe CRA lnternet web site '. -
calt attenuon to the need to observe Canada’s laws and public pohcy in this tegard For example, Lo

P
'
T

12 5o Baekarounder Terrorist meemg, Govemnment of Canade’s Air lndaa Inquiry Action Plan in Repoase t0 the
Commission of Inquiry into the Investigation of the Bombing of Air India Flight 182. * . .
Online: hap://wwwv.publticsafety. ge.ca/media/nt/ 201 /nr20108207-eng.aspx. Accessed on 201 1-oz-u ’ -

" Final Report of the Commission of Inquiry into the Investigation of the Bombing of Air India Flight 182, Volume s: Temnst
Financing. Online: hp:/cpe.fac-bac.ge.ca/100/206/308/peo-bep/commissions/air_india/2010-07- .
nlwwmajommﬁdeﬁupomlﬁnalvepotﬂvolumcﬁlde&un.hh Accessed on 2011-03-22. ’

' Resolution 1373 states, in parn, ¢ Reeogmzmg the need for States 1o complement international cooperation by tumg addmoml
measures to prevent and suppress, in their emitories through alt lawful means, the financing and preparation of any acts of
terrorism... Decides that all States shall: (a) Prevent and'suppress the financing of tervorist acis;... 2. Decides dlso thatalt -

States shall: (a) Refrain from providing any form of support, active or passive, to entities or persons involved in terroristacts

-.-(d).Prevent those who finance, plan, ﬂu:xlame ar commil tervorist aels from usmg their mpceuve zermones for those -
putposes against other Slales or their citizens:, - . A . .
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- -our publxcanon enutled “CRA Guidance ~ Canadian Regnste:ed Charities Can'ymg Out
B Actmnes Outsnde of Canada" wams: - _
Lt “ChauUes have to remember their oblxgatnons under Canada’s

.. antj-terrorism legislation. As with all individuals and organizations in

_ 'Canada, chiarities are responsible for making sure that they do not operate
. inassociation with individuals or groups that are engaged in temmst
- aetnvmes, or that suppon terrorist acuvmes.

T thle there isno expms due diligence xequuement under the Act, all reglstered charities are
. expected to take the necessafy steps to ensure compliance wnth the teqmremems for registration,
" . Due dnhgenee measure's are simply a matter of good governance practice that can, if
. nsclenuonsly and genumely implemented, serve to. lessen the risk that a charity’s resources
will be used in a manner that ‘could result in revocation of its registration. This weuld include

LT ‘ensuring thata chanty does not operate in association with individuals or groups that are
L engaged in terronst actnvmee or that support tetronst acuvmes. o N

As outlmed in our letter of November 19, 2009 the audit revealed that the Fomdanon placed its

. - . - resources at the disposition of ofganizations operating in support of the LTTE, This letter
*-_-inchided a sample of publicly available reports, which would have been accessible to the

* Foundation at the time of its funding to TRO and Mission, indicating that the TRO operated il
* areas of Sri Lanka that were under the control of the LTl’Eand that it rassed fundsformd
= opemted in suppon of the L'ITE ,

" 'The Foundatxon provided-the CRA with a copy of TRO Sri Lanka’s Cemﬁcate of Reglstratgon to

s demonstrate that it conducted due diligence prior to entering into partnership with the TRO, .
* Your letter also suggests that the Foundation relied on the good reputation and positive press

, tepons of the TRQ’s activities and considered the TRO to be if a special position to assist on an
agency basis to carry out the objectives of the Foundation”. However, your letter fails to address
© the publicly available information linking the TRO to the LTTE or provide any reason why the,
" Foundation’s officials would not have been aware of, or able to access, such information. The:

' 'Foundatlon s arrangements with TRO and Mission to shelter its actions inder the protection of

" egency agreements do not remove a registered chanty s obligation to ensure that it does not -
" operate in association with mdmduals or orgammnons that engage m, or support, terrorist
o actlvmes. ‘ . .

As teﬂected below, nt -is our view that it is reasonable to belxeve that this mformanon was,
in fact, common knowledge within the Tamil community worldwide and in the Toronto area

. ', befon:e the tsunami in December 2004 and the Mission’s decision to send funds to TRO Sri
.. - - Lanka.'We note the followmg observauons fmm a Human Rxghts Watch Repon referenced in
e our letter of November 19, 2009: 15

S m “Funding the ‘Final War’ — LTTE mimidation and Extortion in the Tamil Diaspora", Munion Rights Warch, Vol. 18 No. 1 (C)
g released March-14, 2006, pages tO 11,21 and 34. Online hitp:/www.brw, mﬂaﬂnpomwﬁt)lllufundmg final. wat-ﬂ. .
-~ Accessed on 2@9-10-]6. . .
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) ;“the lsxgest numbers of §ri Lankan Tamils outsnde Sn Lanka axe found in Canada e
and the vast majority of Canadjan Tarils live in the T ofonto area, ¢reating a-- e
larger urban Tamtl populatton than is found in any clty in Sn Lanka ttself'

e “As Tamils settled abroad parttcularly in areas. with hxgh Tamnl concentmttons ‘
 suchasin Toronito.. .they established a range of Tamtl jnstitutions and o
organizations including...religious temples. ..and cultu;al polmcal and service "

- organizations... To ensure both political and financial support. the LTTE Soughit -
: and gained - influence or control over many of these inistitutions. One Toronto o
* Tamil remarked, ‘Whatever is ltappemng in the Tamxl commumty, they make sure." -

their agenda is thete'” ) .. s

" o “The majority of Tamils are Hindu... The Toronto area has approxnmtely forty ;
Hindu temples attended by Sri Lankan Tamils...Because the temples provide both .

. ° te ) - ‘ . ‘. . .
B e e s e e e D TSP
AL aaitesiaiting 0 el 00 & . .

- ° . . ” o . -t
fee .. o o .

ready access to the Tamil community and to.a potential source of funds, the LTTE .. ‘

has sought control over temple events, managemcnt, and revenne”* and

s.' .

o. “The LTTE's influence is apparent in many Hindu temples mthe West. Temples

may display photographs of Prabhakeran, the LTTE leader, and sell LTTE flags, "~

- CDs of Prabhakaran’s speeches or videos and DVDs- promotmg the L'[TE The
temple. may also collect funds for the Tannl Rebabtlt tatton ot other L‘ITE front

groups.” . . o A

Moreover, the Govemment of Camda's concems over the TRO netWork’a links to the L‘ITF.
would have been openly. known for many yea}s within the leadership of orgammttons and
lnstxtuttons w:thtn Toronto's Tamtl community. For example

o onJanuary 14, 1999, the Special Senate Commtttee on Secunty and Intelhgence §
- jssued a report that identified charitable ﬁ.mdmsmg in Canada. by interational -
terrorist groups as a pmblem. and recommended changes to the Act. ’l‘he Tononto

’Starreported 5 R

“The Committee’s concem was that these chantable gmups conduct B

enforced fundraising in the community,” says the consultant to that - o AT

- comumittée, Don Gtacey. in an interview from. Ottawa. “The’ Tamxl
" Rehabilitation Organization was one-group identified by the committee
- that, in faot, raised money for guns and mateml used by the Tamtl .
Tigers™; ¢
' newspaper coverage of a fund-msmg ;ally on the lawn of Queen s Park oo
sponsored by the World Tamd Movement (WTM) in June 2000 10 matk the

1 Michael Swan “Tami} ‘War casts Iong ahadw Hmdu auddutst. Anglim and Cadtol‘c Tamils still enusht in homeland's

strife”, Toronto Star, (February 27, 1999)..

Onl‘ne. hitp:/finct.bravehost. oom/h:stoﬂy/l999lhtsl999news06§ himl. Accessed on 201 1-08-08. '

i As your letter notes, the WTM was itself listed as u terrorist entity under the Ciminal Code of Canila on lune 13, 2008. The
listing found on the Internet web site of Public Safety Canada at htth/www.publMy gc.ealptglMelc!e-eng.nspx containg
the l'ollowmg infatmauon “The Wctld Tunll Movemem was created in-1986 and beeemea known and leading front. R
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“ .SUcCess’ qt‘the LTTE in eaptunng the strateglc gateway to the northern Jaﬁ‘na
peninsula notes that “the charity the World Tamil Movement say receives much
_of'its maney, the- Tamil Rehabilitation Orgamzanom is itself controlled by the
Tigers, according to ofﬁc:als wnth several mdependem non-govemmental
'orgamzanons in Sfi Lanka" : ‘

. aquional Posr article publlshed on December 9, 2000 llsts the TRO as one of

" -eight orgm:zattons named ina [Canad:an Security Intelligence Servnce] CSIs

report as front organizations for the LTTE. The article states: *The Tigers have
- tradmonally raised mopey through the use of front groups such as the World
" Taimil Movement (WTM) and Tamil Rehabiljtation Organization (TRO), which

‘.- . collect money for humanitarian purposes, the teports says. “However most funds

. - ‘raised under the banner of humanitarian orgamzatlom such 2 the TRO are -
I ,‘channelled mstead to fund the LT'I‘E war eﬁ’ort.

2 aaother Nalional Post article, publlshed on November 23, 2001 copcemmg a
* " dedision by the Department of Citizenship and Immigration not to renew f\mdmg
" to the Tamil Eelam Socnety of Canada, notes that a “CSIS report says the society
" has shared addresses in the past with not only FACT, but also the World Tamil
T Movement (WTM), which a Federal Court judge has ‘described as the Canadian
. arm of the: Tamnl Tigers. It has also shared an address with the Tamil
Rehablluatnon Organization (TRO).” The article goes'on to say, “The TRO and
-. WTM are both considered by CSIS to be actively engaged in fundraising f for the.
. Tamil Tngers guerrilla war effort in Sri Lanka. The money they raise in Canada i is
S jslumed to the LTTE"s chief weapofis purchaser in Thailand, CSIS claims;"?

Soe '.agam in June 2002 the Nalioml Post reporled “p secret list of ‘L'ITE front -
", - organizationg in Canada® compiled by the Canadian intelligence service liststhe:
. "WTM at the top, along with the Ellesmere Road address of the strip mall, as well

" as seven other non-profit associations in Toronito, Ottawa, Montreal and

" .. Vancouver: The Tamil Eelam Society of Canada, Tamil Rehabilitation
Organmtxon, Federatlon of Assocmlon of Canadnan Tamnls, TamnI Coordmatmg

B orgenladon ‘tor the l.t’beraﬂon ‘I‘igetsof Tami! Eelam (I..T'm) in Canuh. The leademtupoflhe WTM actsat the direction of
" the LTTEand has been instmmemal in fundraising in Canada on behalf of the LTTE. WTM representatives canvas for
: domuonsemongsl the Canadian Tamil population, and have been involved in acis of intimidation and extostion to secure

- -':,'Mds”lnﬂﬁsregard wenoumugAfﬁdamofRCMPCmmlMnmﬂil!ﬂhdmlbdlel’demlCouﬂome&mtln
" mater of Her Majesty the Queen and The World Tamil Movement of Ontario seeking an cider to restrain and manage property

~.ofme WTM pursuant to sections 83.13(1)(b) and 83.13(2) of the Crimina! Cadeof&mda states that donation receipt books -
. Sciped from the WTM office included iickets or donation receipt books for various fundeaising sebemu. mcluding the Tami)
Rehabilitation Organization Relief Furid (para. 382 a1 page 233).

o in '® Somini Sengupta, “Feeding the Tamil Tigers: Fuelling An Insurrection: 1l Lankans in Canada send mmgns o0 support rebels

" i theit homeland but Ouawa is pfq)aring 10 crack down on contrlbmlons to ‘terrorist groups Edmonton Journal, (July 23,
. m). pege €4, .
" 1° Seewart Bell, “Groups act as fronts for terror: CSIS: anmls reject report, deny my part in covert operations”, Nartaul Posl,
. .(December.9, 2000), page A.i.FRO,
* ™ Stewart Befl, “Ottaws won't renew fiinding of Tamil socicty: Panel gets l'ulmy'CSIs reponnamed youpeshomfcr
ia 'ﬂws Mm‘ml PM. (November 23 2001), page A.2, : )
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Co,mmlttee, Eelam Tamil Assoclatxon of British Colpmbxa. World Taml

Movement (Montreal chapter) and the Eclam ’I‘amll Assoctanon of Qnebe . ’f B

. aHaniIton.Soeaatoramcle publxshedonlanumy 14 2005 reponed that a ,“ L

Hamilton medical centre backed out of a plan to donate medical supplies for

tsunami relief to the Tamils Rehabilitation Organization after learning that it ha& g

. been “named by the Canadian Seoumy Ixaelhgenoe SeMce as a front for the

' Lnbetatlon Tlgers of Tamnl Eelam”; 2 and

.o aGlobe and Mail report on Jannary 18, 2005 document‘mg attempts bemg made at
i that time to influence then Prime Minister Paul Martin to have the TRO granted
charitable status in Canada-also geferred to an independent report posted-in' 1999 .
on the Internet web site of the Canadian Security Intelligence'! Semce dcscnbmg

. thé TRO as a front for the LTTE. -

member of FACT, an organization that, aceordmg to the US State

organizations in Canada
- iv) Polmcal lemes in Sri Lanka -

Itis CRA’s posmon that the Foundatlon s declslon-mkmg proccss was vety much mﬂuenced by ‘

Finally, the Foundatxon has also failed to respond to our concern that it is listed asa suppomng '
ent, operates asa. ; .. -
front: organmnon for the LTTE and is the . . ..main umbrella orgamzauon for pro-L‘l'l‘E -

political considerations. For example, the study by Shawn Teresa Flanigan, “Nonpmﬁl Servncc

Provision by Insurgent Organizations: The Cases of Hizballah and the Tarnil Tigers™

documented the LTTE’s control ovér hurnanitarian aid projects through the TRO. B The study .
provides what is, in CRA’s view, an objecnve and-very credible assessment of the relationship

between the TRO and the LTTE and the role of the TRO in exerting oomrol ovet humamtanan S

assistance in lhe nonh and east of Sn Lanka on behalf of the L‘!TE
Although the governmcm in: Colombo provides some ﬁnanc:al suppon to

schools hospitals, and other parts of the bureaucracy in the LTTE provmces, A
the Sri Lankan government is reluctant to pmvnde too much assistance to.the - i

area for fear of being perceived as overly supportive of Tarnil separansts. The
Tamil Tigers are equally interested in keeping government assistance out of .

their territories. As Philipson and Thangarajah (2005) noted, “The LTTE also - . .
has been very watchful of any attempt by the government to use rehabilitation .o

and development programs as a means of further indermining.the LTTE in

both the North and the East” (32). Recogmzmg the power of service pmwsnon B

LA

" as a means of generating community support, the LTTE is eager not to nge

such an advantage to the Sri Lankan state. While the LTTE often tolerates the

Sri Lankan govemmem’s activities in |ts regnons, allowmg the Sn Lankan

2 StemBeﬂ “Bloodmoneyontap Naimlmf,aunel 2002), pageBlFRO g

2 Baniel Nolan, “Medical donation posiponed, Centre Jearns of Tami! group’s terror Hinks”, The Hamimm Spmnror pagc Ao1

B Srudies in Camic: & Terrarism, (Junc 2008), 31:6, pages 499 10 519.
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'govemment to provnde too much aid in Tamnl Tiger areas could undenmne

popular suppon for the orgammtlon.

The Tamil T'gers have realized that the people will be beholden to those that
take care of them. In‘an effort to capture that community support, the Tamil

. Txgers have ensured that the communities in LTTE-controlled provmces .
" - perceive health and social services as coming from the LTTE itself. The LTTE
- . has-accomplished this goal through an elaborate effort to direct the service
+ " activities of the local and international [nongovemmen:al orgamzanons] NGO

.communities, create its own NGOs, and appomt steering committees to Sri

" Lankan govermment agencies that provide services. By creating this public

. image of a welfare “state,” the LTTE ensures that the population under its

- control sees it as the primary pmvlder of relief and rehabnhtanon.

= .the Tamil Tigers meet the social service needs of the population in its

L _territories by using the resources of the local and.international NGO

_“community. The LTTE makes use of these resources by “taxing” NGOs,
.- -by steenng the activities of the NGO community to meet its needs, and

" through the work of its own NGO, the Tamil Rellef Organization (‘l‘RO)

. _ .[emphasls added]

E ’I‘he LTTE is able to direct these humamtamn activities by requiring ] NGOs to

" . -conduct their work through the TRO and “local NGO” partners. By requiring
" . NGOs to direct their resources and efforts throuigh these entities, the LTTE can

maintain a relatxvely high degree of control over how resources are used and

.what pmgrams are implemented. It is in the Tamil Tiger’s interest to exert

" control over the NGO sector and make the services appear as if they are

-, " comiing from the LTTE itself, because this boosts the LTTE’s legitimacy in
- the eyes of the Tamil community in the north and east. Some experts on

- .Sri Lanka’s NGO sector suggest that the LTTE actively uses development

projects to gain public support from the community, and therefore uges

.. the TRO and its services as a tool to ensure dependency on the LTTE for

. relief and rehabilitatlon services (Philipson and Thangarajah, 2005).

Chandrakanthan {2000) noted that the LTTE’s provision of various services

. and development of infrastructure has had the added benefit of causing Tamil
. youith to feel they are part of a distinct nation to which they should be loyal,
*. 'which mds in generating genume community support and reducing the LTTE’s
) .rehance on sxlencmg and coetcxon [emphasis added] .

- The close relauonshnp belween the Tamil Tigers arid the TRO s noted by
. .scholnrs as well (Wayland, 2004). Some observe that the LTTE has appointed
* the eastern head of TRO as the LTTE’s political chief for the east of the -

Y «country, and cite this as an example of the unity of the two organizations

(Philipson and Thangarajah, 2005). Some of the interview participants reported

- an explicit rclauonshlp between the LTTE and the TRO, stating that in the

" LTl‘E areds the TRO is known simply as “The Rchef Organization” rathcr than

A1l



the *Tamil Rehef Orgamzauon,” and is widely wewed by the local populatnon S

as the LTTE’s ofﬁclal social services arm. As'one mdmdual descnbes,
] -
-* “They wouldn’t hke it if’ anybody says it, but yes, the TROisthe -~
humanitarian arm of the LTTE- Basically they are the LTTE’s social
services department. That’s one thing they do have. They havé their own."
courts, they have their own police; they have their own army, and they
have their own social service department; the TRO: Everything else, all
the other depanments are :egular Sri Lankan govenunem departmems

As Wayland (2004) noted, “Certaxnly, some or most of the TRO funds suppon

legitimate relief efforts, but only'those that are in keeping wnth the wishes of
the LTTE leadership” (422). According to their financial repdrt, the TRO is -
engaged in the construction of permanent and temporary. housmg, educidtion

and early childliood services, water and sanitation pro]ects end health and S

med:cal rehet among other actmtles (TRO, 2005).

interview participants described the TRO’s activities as symbolic, and

Whether an lndependent entity or an official arm of the L‘l"l‘E, most .

believe that the TRO primarily serves as a fund-raising mechanism for the :

LTTE. In fact, pumerous.scholars have noted the tremendous amount of -
resources the LTTE receives from the Tamil diaspora worldwide, and . ~
some cite the TRO and other organizations engaged in relief activities as a _
potentially important sonrce of LTTE funding (La. 2004 Wayland 2004)
[emphasis added] : - I

A number of mtematlonal axd agencxes :eponedly contract thh the TRO in.
their development activities, and many interview participants suggested that the
TRO inflates their prices far beyond those of other NGOs operating in Sri -~

- Lanka, and then funnels the excess funds to the LTTE. One NGO worker told

the following story,

“Other than a few projects the TRO has no serious deve!opment ,
activities, because to a fairly large extent the NGOs are also'a way- of -
making money for the LTTE. International agencies have to give money
“to them, and then they quote, well, for example toilets. We were building

toilets for 17,000 rupees, that’s aimost $200. The quoté we got fromthe . -

“TRO was 35,000 rupees. Of course they have their own overhead, - -
"minimal, but they do. But everything else is just hidden here and there ..
and then taxied.out to the LTTE. The. quality of what they provide-i isn’t._

any better than the other NGOs, even though their pncee are hngher »eo

Pamcularly since the 2004, Asum tsunami, the TRO has played an tmpo:tam .
role in channeling aid from donor countries and intenational NGOs'to . .
LTTE-controlled areas (Hogg, 2006). As described earlier, NGOs have come -
under pressure to work with TRO in tsunami. reconstructnon actwmes, and". -
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- there are reports that in some cases relief camps operated by other NGOs were
' taken over by force. There is.a great dea! of concern in the NGO community -
" that, considering the current context of terror existing in the east of the country,
- the TRO slowly will 'gain the compliance of the majority of NGOs working in
+ . _ these areas as it seeks to bring all relief and development actwmes under its
L umbrella (Philipson and ' Thangarajah, 2005). :

It remains out pOsmon that the Foundauon has ceased 1o comply with the requirements
of tbe Act in contravention of subsection 149. 1(1) that its resources be devoted to

- . activities that-are charitable by law, by making its resources availabie to an

Qrganization ‘operating in association with, and in support of, a terrorist group. This
. . constituies sufficient reason to revoke the Foundation's status as a registered charity
* under paragraph 168(1)(b) of the Act. : ,

. .-:"c) Lgngnal Bgnﬂg :

l) Audit Observanons
. The audlt mdacated that cheques totalling $92 500 were issued to a dnrector of the Foundanon

. and that they appeared to be a form of remuneration. Directors are not permitted to receive
V. - ..remuneration except for actual work performed. The Foundation initially dxd not provide
L suppomng documemauon for these expendlmres

u) Foundatlon's Repmen tanons

The Foundatwn slated that “No Dlreetor or volunteer of the Foundanon has ever recenved any

* remuneration either dweetly or mduectly from the Foundation. The, cheques written to the
- director were done so in order.to minimize bank- charges. " The Foundation provnded

) documentanon to support the zeconcnlnatlon of the $95,000 at issue.

in) CRA’s l'oemon . _ o
. Based upon the documents prowded by the Foundation in Suppon of its represenlatnon, our

) ' concern regarding possible personal benefit has been alleviated. However, we would point out

that despite the fact that the Foundation issued chequés to avoid paying bank charges, the proper
-method would be to issue bank drafts without the use of an mtennednary Issuing cheques

o through a chanty isan u-regular practice that could be suscepuble to abuse, absent of a sound

busmess ranonale ;
e .Im_e.z Fai 'rocm Iy With or Co ofSecnonszaotom.s
ST of!heAet .

| :e) Falled To Malntaln Books and Re '
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'l'he audit revealed that the Foundanon did ot maintain adequate books and tecords relatmg to:
disbursements for projects outside Canada for which it provided ﬁmdmg The Foundation was.

not able to provide supporting documentation by way of a general- ledger,-invoices, o cancelled * -
- cheques to conifirm the nature of expenditures provided to TRO or Mnssxon in the amonnts of
$620 000 and Sl 12,920, r&spectwely A ' o ‘ e .t. .

i) Foundatlon’s Represematlom

~ The I-‘oundanon stated that its books and records “were the subject of an mdependent audit by a- .
" chartered accountant” and that it . . . maintained bank statements, cancelled cheques, coples of

wire transfers, and all records requu'ed bya charity. There is no basis for the allegation int the

audit letter and any allegation of inadequacy, would not be consistent wnh the currentlawon - -

books and records that are xequu'ed to be maintained by a reglstered ehanty SO

‘-

ii). CRA’s Pasition

Subsection 230(2) of the Act requires that every registered chanty keep books and record of
account at an address in Canada recorded with the Minister containing information in such form
as will enable the Minister to determine whether there are any grounds for the revocation’of its

registration. This would normally include records demonstratirig the chanty s internal declsxon- s '

‘making mechanisms, such as copies of minutes of meetings, as well as-all relevant sotirce -
documentation in support of bank and cash transactions, such as invoices and receipts, and all
records and books of account related to any, activity carried on outsxde Canada. ', .

Subsection 230(4) of the Act reqmres a charity to mamtam records and books of aecoum

ogether with every supporting account and voucher *In addition, Regulation 5800(1) states that
minutes of meetmgs of the directors of a corporation are tequxred to be kept two years a&er the, R

date the charity is dissolved. The purpose of these requirements is to enable the charity to. -

accurately provide the CRA with the information required by the Act, ag well as to enable the :" N

CRA to verify the accuracy of :eponed mformanon through the audit ﬁmctnon. .

the purposes of the Act. The documentation that was pmwded by the Foundation failed to
substantiate the disbursement of funds to TRO and Mission in terms of confirming the. nature of
these foreign expendxmres Even though some bank statements, recelpts from Ramakrishna "
Mission, and eoplec of bank drafts were provided during the audit, the absence of a complete

general ledger, invoices and relevant cancelled cheques prevented the auditor from being able to

reconcile the amounts recorded in the books and records to the T3010 returns_and financial -

. statements.2®* We would add that the Foundation has not provided any ¢ evndence in suppon ofits

assertion that it properly mamtamed “ all records required by- achanty

M fhe definition of 2 “record”, as found in subsection 248(1) oﬁne Act mcludee. an aecomn. an agreemem. n"bool:, 8 ehm o

tabie, a dlagram, a form, an image, an invoice, a fetter, 3 map, 8 memorandum, a plan, a retrn, & memem. a telegmm, .
voucher, and any ather things comaining information, whether In writing or in any other form.” K

3 Sec atso Information Circular: IC 78-10RS - Books and Records Retention/Destruction: - - ’
Ouline: hitp://www. Cra-are.gc, ea/Elpubﬂphenwrsfw'l&IOfs-we.pdf Accessed on 2011-02-14.

2 A review of the Foundooon 's income, as reported on ils 2010 T3040 retum, does nol leeooclle to usﬂnaneial smmm : '

L As
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We maintain the position that the books and records kept by the Foundanon were madequate for o s
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- It remains our posmon that the Foundation failed to- mamtam books dnd mcords in accordance .

. with subsections.230(2) and 230(4) of the Act. This constitutes sufficient reason to revoke the
co I-‘oundazxon 'S status asa regnstered charity under paragraph 168(1)(e) of the Act.

© -Iss !ie3:'

. _ Actand the lanons or That Contai Falsel formation
' a) zmgmgr geceintmg '

i) Audit Observations

- The.audii revealed that the official donation receipts issued by the Foundatlon did not fully
- comply thh the requiremems of Regulation 350!(!) of the Act as follows:

Regulatlon 3501(1)0) requires that ofﬁclal donation recelpts must show the CRA name
- and Interriet web site. This mfonnauon was not included on the’ reeenpts issued by the
Foundanon

. .. ii) Foundaﬁon’s Re[;resentations

- The FOundauon tepmented that it “has a minimal web presence and only maintains a limited

. fackbook page and was unaware of the requirement to place the CRA’s link on its facebook

" page. The Foundation will atterript to comply with this requirement and/or will remove its

T 'facebook page. This'is snmply an innocent oversight by the Foundanon."

iii) CRA’s Posuion

. Regulanons 3500 and 3501 of the Act set out the reqmremems for regmered charities with -
respect to the issuing of official donation receipts. These core requirements are also described in.
. !merpretauon Bulletin IT-110R3 “Gifis and Official Donation Receipm“ The Government of
Canada considets contraventions of these requirements to be serious enough to warrant various
. penaltm or-sanctions as set out in subsections 188.1(7).to 188. 1(10) and 188.2(1) of the Act. In
+ addition, improper receipting of gifts or donations may, on its own, result in the revocation of

e registéred status under paragmph 168(1)d) of the Act.

o A reg:stened chamy is not required to maintain a social networkmg snte orto place a Imk to the
_ CRA on that site. The. reqmrement per Regulation 3501, as outlined in our previous letter, is that
oft‘cnal donanon nece)pts 1ssued by the charity must include’ the CRA name and Intemet web site.

L .The Foundauon s tesponse falled to address the issue of improper recelptmg

. It remains our position that the Foundation has issued a receipt for a gift or dommon otherwise
** - than in accordance with the Act and its Regulations. This constitutes sufficient reason to revoke -
‘ Athe Foundauon’s status as a reg:stered charity under paraguph 168(1)(d) of the Act.

.-
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. Mr. Manoharan Mailvaganam - i
- Treasurer ’ . . S
Canadian Foundanon For Tamil Refugee Rehabilitation :

"+ . 3610 Fountain Park Avenue

' Mississauga, ON "LSM 7G]
3 EGI . 4 1y ‘l e
" " November 19, 2009 o
) : _FileNo.;: 0732412

o . BN: 118831510 RROOO!

: This letter is further to the field audit of Canadian Foundation For Tamil Refugee
. Rehabilitation (the “Foundation™) conducted by the Canada Revenue Agency (“CRA")
commencing December 10,2008. The CRA audit related to the operations of the Foundation for
-+ the period June 1,2004 to May 31, 2008; later events up to the date of the audnt were also -
. reviewed. '

" The CRA audit |dennﬁed specuﬁc areas of serious non-éomphani:e with core
. requiremems of the Income Tax Act (“the Act™) and its Regulations for maintaining charitable

‘status.

t o

L : l Mgmtamgg gggggglg§

"In.order for a regxsteted charity to retain its mgnstratlon, itis requued to comply with the

. . ."prc'mswns of the Act applicable to registered charities. If thesé provisions are not complied with
" by.a particular reglstered charity, the Minister of Nat:onal Revenue (“the Mlmster“) may revoke

. its regastxauon in the manner descnbed in séction 168(2) of the Act

S The pmvns:ons of the Act concerning registered clmities were enacted to ensure that the
. pnvnlege of charitable status, and the right to issue official donation receipts for tax purposes are

' available only to:those organizations that meet the requirements of the regxsuauon process and
¢ “otherwisé continue to satisfy the requirements of charitable status. CRA’s role is to ensure that

charities aré oomplymg with the Act and devoting their resources to charitable purposes. CRA
- - performs this role by monitoring the operations of chantles to ensure oontmued compliance with
; regxstfauon reqmrements




3. Activities aid Gifts to No&ahﬁed Dopees: Legis Jation and. mﬂ
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Audnt is an important element of this process. A CRA charity aud:t is not hmtted to
examining a chamy s financial books and records. The audit will also review the charity’s - - . i
activities, as well as any evidence that might indicate whether or not a ‘charity is sansfymg us L e
legal obhgatuons under the Act _ : BT . . N

Revocatlon of reglstered status pursuant to secnon 168. (l) of thc Act may take plaoe in - '
serious cases of non-compliance, such as breach of the core requgments of the Act, prevnous o
record of senous non-compliance, arid non-charitable actlvms : Lo T

2. Opportunity to Resgond to ch 5 gogcerns

The balance of this letter descnbes the areas of non~oompllanoe ldenttﬁed dunng the ﬁeld
audit and in depth review of the Foundation's file as they relate to the legnslatwe provisions
applicable to registered charities, in order to provide you with an opportunity to respond to our
concerns, provide any additional information regarding the issues outlined in this letter, and . - .
submit your written reprcsentauons asto why the Founidation’s chantable regnsta'ed smtus should AN

notberevoked. . ] ) R

The Act-permits a regtstered charity designated as a chantable Orgamzatlon %) carry out wo
its chnntable purposu. both msule and outside Canada, in the followmg manner: o

L] It can carry on its own ‘activities. Unless donations reoenved are ttansferred to -
-qualified donees, money and property donated to a charitable orgamzanon musrbe )
used by the orgamzatlon nself in the conduct of i nts own actwmes oo .

‘e Except where a charity gifts its funds to a qualified donee, CRA - reqmres a chanty
to show that it effectively dnrectsand actually controls the use of tts resonrces onan .
_ ongoing basis. . O -

o Ag part of carrying out its charitable purpose, a chanty can make gnﬁs to other .
organizations defined as qualified donees in sections 110.1, 118.1 and 149.1(1) of
the Act.. Qualified donees include Canadian regxstened charities, certain universities
outside Canads, the United Nauons and its agencies, ¢ and 8 few forengn charmos '

A chantable organization cannot act as an intermediary providing tax recenpts to donors o

for amounts that dre to be transferred to otfier organizations that are not qualified donees, In other. . C

words, a registered charitable organization.may not act as a channel or conduit through which tax
receipts are prowded for donations that are intended for the use of another orgamzatlon unless

the recipient organization is-a qualified donee within the meanmg of the Act. This is true even if
the charity beheves that an mdwadual or organization receiving: thc clmmy S funds wntl devote o S

' See the Federal Court of Appeal decisions.on Canadian camzae;/w the Tel Aviv Foundation uw.zooe I’CA 12
(CanLit) and Bayit Lepletot v. Canada (Minister of National Revenve), 2006 FCA 128 (CanL1l). Accessed on 2009-.14-‘01:, o



" those resources to cﬂ'ons that are bona f de and in ling with the charity’s own objectives. When a

e teglstered chanty merely trarisfers its resources to another entity that is not a qualified donee, and

fails to maintain effective direction and actual control over those resources, the charity has, in
effect, made agifito a non-quahﬁed donee. This contravenes the purpose and intent of the
chantablc reglstranon provisions of the Act.

. 4. Agdlt Qgervnﬁon

g The audn has raised serious concems with respect to the Foundation's expendntms . ,
outside Canada . . . : , -~

. The audnt found that s:gmﬁcam portions of the Foundatxon S mources were
* . distributed to non-qualified donees outside Canada. The Foundation made gifts in
2004 10 2008 to the non-qualified donees llsted below

- Tamils Rehabilitation Organization Sri Lanka ("l' RO”) .
- Ramakrishna Mission (“the Mission”).. ‘

.. As explamed later in this letter, it is CRA s view; on a balance of probabllmes, that
it is logical and reasonable to assume that TRO operates within the overall structure
o of the leemlon Tigers of Tamil Eelam (LTTE), which is a listed tcrronst enmy

e It appears that the Foundation did not maintain direction and control over the °
: expendltme of its funds outside Canada '

e Tbe Foundation was unable to demonstrate that the transferred t‘unds were nsed for
' -ns own charitable activities. .

‘e The Foundanon did not maintain adequate books and records.
.. In addition, it appcm that a director may have recenved prohibited personal

" benefits from the Foundation, and that the Foundation's official donation receipts
dld not include all of the necessary :nfonnatlon

» R

ther detaxls regardmg these areas of concem are set out below.
- a) Fa of Non- Doneea

Sect:on 149 1(1) of the Act requires that a chamable organization devote all'of its

- resourccs to “charitable activities carried on by the orgamzatlon itself.” Altemtwely, the Act

' allows a charitable orgamanon 't0 apply its resources ‘by making disbursements, not exceedmg

e 50 per centof its: income for any given year, to qualified doneu :

2 The term “quallﬁcd donee™, includes only those entities defined in scction 149.1(1) of the Act, and described in sections
110:1(1) énd 1i8.1(1) of the Act. The largest categoty of qualified donces comprises other Canadian registered charitics. Only
- three cdtegories refer to foreign organizations. la this md a Canedian registered charity can donatc money or propenty fo the
" .United Nations &nd ils agencies, any university prescribed in Schedule Vi of the Regwlations, or a forcign charity to which Her
R Mqlesly in chln of Canadn (effectively the Government ofCanadn) has made a donation either dunng the Cmdlan charity's N



' o R
The Foundation made- payments, s set out below, 10 TRO and to the Mnssxon Neuher is '

| a qualified doneeasdeﬁncd above.
' TROSHLsnla - < o o
25052005 WireTransfer - §  135,000.00 RN D
25052005 WireTransfer ~ § 3600000 [N .
. L 8-, 171,00000
11012006 Wire Transfer <~ § 22500000 © . .- v
11012006 Wite Transfer ‘22400000 . .
. : . 44900000
Total L Tt 8 anenes .
Ramakrishn a Mission -
.Fiseal _' d . _Amount
2005 . S 3610000
006 S 12,000.00
2007 $  39,830.00
2008 : 'j"-zs 000
Towl . - - - i L3
- Our audit revealed the followmg examples wherethel-‘oundauon acknowledgedthatthey' T

" merely transferred its resources for the use of another orgamwron'

. o Inthe Project Smms feports provrded by the TRO that were obtamed durmg the -
! -audit and in the Tamil Vision web sité on the Tsunami Relief Pro,lecr‘ regarding. .

¥ : the low cost'housing and the construction of hew. children’s home pmjects, there
. * are numerous references and photographs of signage showing the projects’- o
) . “Implemenmnon" “Supervision & Orgdnisation” as bemg done by the TRO w:th o

¥ fisca! pesiod, or the 12 ménths preceding the fiscal period. For more information, see the CRA website, Smlmq Policy CSP- v
! i QOI Qualified Donec, anlinc: <http://wivw.cra-arc.ge.ca/tchrts/pley/esplcsp-q01-eng.hmi>. Accessed on 2009-0&-28.
o 3 Online: <htip: clwnaw, mﬂlvimn.tv/tvmlieﬂeomonli’meaust aspx>, Accessed on 2008-12-02. ;.
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the “Fundlng” fwm the Foundation. Thns suggests tllat the Foundauon was in fact
fundralsmg for projects carried out by others, rather than conductmg itsown
actwmes ’ :
0. In every ‘I‘3010 since 2000, me Foundation has reported its Ongomg Progmns as
“To collect money to send to Sri Lanka in connection with ongoing projects”, “To
collect money for low cost housing project”, “To collect money to send to -
orphanages in Sri Lanka”, and “To collect money for tsunami relief effort”. We
note the key words “To collect money...” and the absence of any mention of
¢haritable activities carried on by the organization itself. This suggests that the
'Foundation was in fact fundraising for projects carried out by others, rather than
" .. conducting its own activities.
. " e The Foundation’s charitable activities are reported as expenses” inits ﬁnanclal
" .- statements, with descriptions sucli as “Donations to Ramakrishna Mission -~
General" “Donations to Ramakrishna Mission — Tsunami”; “TRO-Low.Cost
Housmg Project”, and “TRO-Crphanage Reconstmctxon Project”. We note the use
of the key word “Donations” and the absence in.any of the documents that we
examined of a breakdown of expenses (such as building materials, labour costs,
etc,) that would indicate that the Foundanon had carried on the activities itself.

Igmil Do«ors Canad
L Accon!mg to thc Foundauon s Board meeting minutes dated April 2 2005 tbe

.

s

... Foundation agreed to give $20,000 to Tamil Doctors Canada. Although our audit did not find any

addmonal documentation regardmg such 3 donation, and review of the Foundation’s T3010s and
ﬁnancial statements did not report any such donation, we note that Tamil Doctors Canada is not a

quahﬁed donee as defined above.

. LA senous concem stems ftom the Foundauon s decision to ﬁmd TRO's tsunamn relief
operauons in the north and east of Sri Lanka, rather than those of mgxstmd charmes selected by

- . the Govemment of Canada for its tsunami Matchmg Fund ngmm

. 'I'he Govemmem of Canada mcted lmmedxately to the need for aid for tsunamj victims,
' mcludmg in Sri Lanka, thmugh its Matching Fund Program* for emergency relief donations by

. Canadians to 23 qrgamzatlons, including many qualified donees. These approved organizations
.were selected as being organizations to which Canadians could donate with conﬁdence and trust,

L The hst of matclung fundmg organizations did not include TRO:

: ‘ As outlined in Appendix A, the consensus of numerous and dwerse souces we have
" reviewéd indicates that the TRO raises funds and otherwise operates in support of the LTTE,

. h which is a’ llsted tecrorist entity in Canada. In particular, numerous public reports indicate that the
o an;as of Sn Lanka Wwhere TkO operated during 2004, 2005, and 2006 were under the control of

4 online: ﬂmu.llww.aedi-clda.gc.cdecdl-cidawﬂ&g/DBAMNSDO?mESSZS%OlOOSBSOBﬂOMW and
anllww nodr-end&m.ealacd--mdaluda-c«da.nsflenUNAT-zzmuﬁt-Q2Y> Accessed on 2009-10-07.



-

\

the LTTE, at the ume when funds were transferred® and that monies gwen to TRO for tsunam: ,"

relief operations were not all used for that purpose. ¢ On the basis of the information we have

examined, it is our view that, on a balance of probabilities, it is logxcal and leasonable to assume ..

that the TRO network opemed in support of'the LTTE.

The LTTE is hsted in Canada as a terrorist orgamzanon under both the Unued Nanomr
Suppression of Terrorism Regulaiions’ and the Criminal Gode of Canada.® It has been an

N offence since.November 7, , 2001 for any person in-Canada to knowingly provnde or collect by any
means, directly or indirectly, funds with the intention or in the knowledge that the funds are to be -

used by a listed person or entity. As required by Canadian law,.on November 20, 2008 the hst :
was revxewed and the LTTE remains on the Iist. - ;
During our audit, the Foundation explamed that Tamil V:sxon Inc (TVI) had raised over
$600,000 for the December 2004 tsunami victims in Sri Lanka, and that TVI selected the - |
Foundation as the recipient of these donations. TVI provided the Foundation wnth the funds and -
the Foundafion issued donation réceipts to the donors. The Foundation then prepared an agency
agreement with the TRO and eventually disbursed $620,000 to.the TRO As noted above, the
Government of Canada had implemented its tsunami Matching Fund Program involving 23
organizations, of which the TRO was not one. The Foundation chose instead.to work with the:
TRO even though numerous public reports had identified the TRO as a support network for the -
LTTE. As explained below, our research and review of the audit documents suggest that TVI

influenced the Foundation’s decision to partner wnh the TRO and that there is 2 relatlomhxp m ’

between TVI and TRO,

..’

We also note that the Canadlan Foundation for Tamil Reﬁxgee Rehabnhtanon hasbeen
identified'’ as a “supporting member of the Federation of Associations of Canadian Tamils' -
(FACT)" and observed that FACT has been “repeatedly listed by the annual US State

"5 The US. quﬁofSlateannually t:leasesCounuyReponsonTemnsm ‘nseApﬂl 27, zms:epon mdncatesmme‘ ‘.' S
LTTE controfled most ‘of the northern and eastem coastal areas ot‘_Sn um during the. period under mnew Onlme Lt

. drttp.llww state.gov/s/cUrl/45394.htm>. Accessed on 2009-10-19.

$ On May 4, 2009, the National Post reported that the Sri Lankangovemmmhadeapmm LTTE armmmwo«h abwtszo
mililon in its recent offensive. Daya Master, a senior LTTE spokesperson who had reGemily surrendered to the Sri Lankan. =
government said that funds sent from outside Sri Lanka for huimanitarian aid and reconstruction after the 2004 tsunami were

misappropriated and “utilized for military purposes rather than the welfare of the Tamil people”, Stewart Bell. "SZOM in Tiger . :,:..
Weapars Seized”, Nallonal Pos1, (May 4, 2009). Online: <hap/iwww mlona!post.wm/ﬁoly luml?:d=l$629ls> Amd on

2009-10-07. . P

TThe LTTE was listed in the Schedule to the United Nations Suppression qﬂerramm Regulations, SOR/2001-360 pursuint to ..

the Regulations Amending the United Nasions Suppression of Terrorism Regulations SOR/2001-492 on Novembef 7, 2001
Online: <hnp//www,osfi=bsif. gc.ca/app/docrepository/ feng/issues/temrorismother/admeon0l_e.pdf>, Accessed on 2009-10-07.

¥ Criminal Code, RS.C. 1985, . C46, 5. 83.05. Online: <http:/iwww.canlil.orglen/ca/lows/stavsc. | 985 < <-46/latesyrsc-1985- -
c-c-46.htmi>, The cumently listed entities ¢ ean be accessed online: <http://www.publicsafety.ge: cdprg/nslle/cle-en asp>. Actessed o

on 2009-10-07.
’hus\muomekegulalom Establishing a List of Entlties under 3. 83.05 (9) of whe Criminal Code of Camdo the Mmlaer of
B NblieSafe(yandEnmgmy?mparednesmmiaume“ust”mcﬂmewmhermmmsm reaonablegmmdsno

believe that cach [lisied entity] has knowingly carried out, antempted to carry out, pmuc\pased in or facilitated a'terrorist activity * S

or is knowingly acting on behalf of, or at the direction of or.in association with an entity that has knowingly carried oafor - :
anempnedwmom.pmiclpmmortmlmedammuumy The Minister must then make a récommendation to the -

Govemor in Council that each entity Tisted as of July 23, 2008, remain listed. This recommendation was made in P-C. 2008-1778 .- . )
on November 25, 2008 and the LTTE remaibs on the list; {see $1/2008-143 December 10, 2008: Owerkeeon?uudonglhuﬁaeb LT

: Enlhy Listed as of July 23, 2008 in the Regulaitans Establishing o List of Entlries Remain a Listed Entity).
*® John C. ‘Thompson and Joe Turle], “Other Peoplc’s Wars: A Review of Overseas Terrorism in Canada®, Mackenzie Institute,
{May 2003). Onlinc: <http:/www.mackenzicinstitule.com/2003/ather_peoples,_+ warshtm>. Accessed on 2009-!0-14 BT

.
Lo



’ Depmment report “i’attems‘of Global Terrorism” as‘a front organization for the L’I'I'E".and that
FACT is the “main umbrella organization for pro-LTTE organizations in Cana

. The Government of Canada has made it very clear that it will not tolerate the abuse of the
regxstmnon sys(em for charities to provide any means of support to terrorism, and that the tax

* . advantages of charitable registration should not be extended to an organization where its

" resources may, directly or indiréctly, provide any means of support for, or benefit to, an
'orgamzauon that is llsted under the United Nal:ons Suppression of Terrorism Regulations and/or

Tl dnder, the Criminal Code of Caniada.

€) 2. irection and Control

) . In order to meet the deﬁnmon of a charitable organization under section l49 1(1) of the
Act, unless disbursements are made to quahf ied donees, a registered charity must devote all its

- _resources to chamable activities it carries on itself.

w5 The mmutes of the Foundation’s board meetmgs on, Jammy 8 2005, March 6, 2005, and
" April 2, 2005 report that Piraba/Prabha Selvadurai, CEO of TVI, attended those' meetings. At the

. meeting of Mairch 6, 2005, Mr. Selvadurai is reported as saying “...they have given the money

- “collected by TVI...and he confirmed to give to TRO” and ..agreed with CAFTARR’s decision
. of using TRO in Sri Lanka as our agent for Tsunami related projects...” Our research i mto VI

revealed that it has two directors: Vyramuthu Somalingam and Vadivelu Santhakumar."

T Research into Tamils Rehabilitation Organisation (Canada) revealed that Vyramuthu

" Somalingam is a director and officer of TRO Canada.' Review of an archived TRO Canada web
site (www.trocanada.com) shows that TRO Canada is one of 14 branches of the TRO, whose

L .. head'office is in'Sri Lanka.'* At the Foundation’s board meeting of December 29, 2004, it was
- éxplained that funds raised by the Foundation would be “handed over to the TRO in Canada and

" ..Columbo.” We note that oM was listed as a guest of the board meeting of

v : December 29, 2004, and the possibility that this may be the same Mr. who has

been narned in a lawsuit, filed in New Jersey on October 22, 2009, by survivors and relatives of
victims of LTTE attacks, as having provided financial support and other support to the LTTE."

. We also note undated correspondence to the Foundation from K.P. Réeji, the TRO'Executive.
-~ Director, acknowledging receipt of contributions from the Foundation, funher confirming the

- llnkage between the TRO and TRO Canada. ‘

_ In summaq. our research and review of the audit docurnents suggests that TVI influenced
*the Foundation’s decision to work with the TRO; that TVl is related to TRO Canada through a
common dnrector. and that TRO Canada is related to 'I'RO '

*. " Federal Corporations Data Ontine repart for Tamil Vision Inc. Online: Qny'llnmgxs.lc ge.calcgi- :
Innlsc sc_mrksv/corpdiridetaOnling/corpns_rc?company_sclect=3859801>. Accessed on 2009-10-14.
Onuno Corporation Profile Report for Tamils Rchahhmon QOrganisation (Canada). Onlme <hutp:fiwww. oneorp.w

. - Accessed on 2009-10-14,

" TRO Canédo's archived webs(te Onlme <hup://web. ucbnv:owoosmdm mmmda.comlconms.bmw
- Aécessed-on 2009-10-08,

T “Sri Lankan Tcrrorism Victims Charg: Wall Street Hedge Fund Mamger. Ra;mmmn. With Financing Tamil Tigers”,

" (October 22, 2009). Online: <hup://www.reuters. comlanwle?nnﬂanlclcld=Us207006%2822‘0et-2009%2BPRNZOOP

. Acoeised on 200010:23.



Although the: FOundauon had at various times written agency agreements thh TROand g
the Mission, merely having an agreement in place is not, by itself, enough to show directionand .-~ -

control. A charity must be able to show that in fact, at all times, it is carrying.out only i its own :

activities through the intermediary, and that it directs and controls the use of any resources that - - .

further these activities.'* When working through an intermediary, a charity must always direct -

and control the use of its resources by the intermediary. A charity canriot simply act as a passwe .

fundmg body for an intermediary’s programs. One way of demonstrating that a chanty hasareal, -
ongoing relationship with its intermediary is through regular monitoring'and supervision. The -
charity must be able to show that it receives timely and-accurate reporting that allows it to control

the use of its resources.

Even though all the agency agreements contamed numerous reqmtements of the agent,
our review of the Foundation's books and records revealed that almost none of the requirements

- of either agency agreement were met. This strongly suggests | that the Foundauon dnsbursed t'unds

. wnthout direction and control,

. For'example, the agency agreements with TRO supulated the fol Iowmg

7.1 “TRO:..shall transmit to CAFTARR at its Head Office in Capada penodxcal statemems
of accounts showing in detail all receipts and disbursements and the manner in wl’uch the
transactions were camed oL . .

7.2 “Such penodml statemenm shall be.sent by TRO to CAFT. ARR every two months

7.3 “Such periodical statements shall, beeldes giving the fi nanelal detalls on incomé and
- expenditure and balance in hand. contam the following paniculam. namely

(8) the number of rehabilitation centets, which have been set up for each Project, or for
which arrangements are being made;

(b) the location and address of such centers associated with the Ptojects

(c) the name and address of each recipient of treatment and the centre to which the

recipient is admitted;
(d) a break down of the total amount of aid transmitted for each centre andlor Project,
such as rent, leasehold improvements, cost of equnpment fumiture, professwnal

‘ semces, etc.”

Y

74 “Every periodical statement sl\all be accompamed by TRO’s report contanmng a full and
each Project were properly utilized for the purposes for which the and was gwen. i

X 8.2 “Audited statements of TRO shall be made available to CAFTARR wnthm twemy (20)
! } days of such a réquest.” )
f

Our review of the Foundatlon s books and records obtained from the audn showed no.

' ¥ See the Federat Court of Appesl dectslon on Bayit Leplem vCanada (Mmmer omeoml Revemtc), 2006 FCA m
(CanLi), Aceessd on 2009-10-07.

complete account of the measures taken to check and ensure that the funds granted to - )

documentation of any kmd from TRO that addressed the above requlrements. The Foundataon

el W m e e Sy
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. did prov:de final status reports fmm TRO; however, these reports lacked detall and did not
. edequately address any of the réquirements specified in the agency’ agreemems. It thus appears
tlm the Foundation disbursed the funds without direction and control. .

R Addmonally, the dnsbursemem instructions outlined in eormpondence dated May 20,
2005 betweén the.Foundaition and TRO were not properly followed. For the two TRO projects

- L (low cost housing and the o:phanage projects), the disbursements were to be made in four
1 mstalmenls as follows: 30% for the 1™ instalment on commencement of the project, 30% for the

Y X :nstalmem when the pmject is 20% complete, 30% for the 3"’ instalment when the project is

: ': 50% complete, and the remaining 10% when the project is 100% complete.

" As noted in the Foundation's financial records, the Foundation made disbursements of
$135,000 and $36,000 to TRO on May 25, 2005, which represented the first instalment of 30%,
respectively. for each project. However, the Foundation then made disbursements of $225,000

R -and $224,000 to TRO on January 11, 2006, which appear to represent lump sum final payments

for the remaining 70%. In the undated letter from the TRO Executive Director, K.P. Reji,

.. 'referred 1o above, Mr. Reji explained that “due to'the high demand for building materials and the

,shonaga of labor prices are skymcketmg TRO aims to pre-purchase as much material as
possible to lessen the impact of these prices increases.” Mr. Reji requested that the Foundation
- “remit the remained of the funds to TRO as early as possible” and to “send the: second remittance
T ASAPY, As noted in the Foundation’s financial records, it appears that the Foundation agreed to
" Mr.Reji’s request and disbursed the remaining funds, in contravention of the disbursement
'schedule that had been agmed and without direction and control. " -

Co Gnven the absence of periodical repomng and an adequate final repon from TRO, it is -
'uncemm if and when the projects were completed. Taken with the departure from the agreed

. . dlsbursement schedule, it appears that the Foundauon dlsbutsed the funds to the TRO without

any dnrectlon and comroi

. The Foundauon also had an agmcy agreemem with the Mlsslon wh:ch stipulated the
. followmg

“6) “Itis expressly agreed and understood that MISSION .shall transmit to the ‘
CAFTARR at its Head Office in Canada periodical statements of account showing
. . in detail all receipts and disbursements and the manner in which the transactions.
. were carried out. Such periodical statemenits should be accompanied and
. " supported by photocopies of all related receipts, bills, vouchers, papers and
documents certified as true copy by a Barrister, Solicitor, or Notary Pubbc or any
h person authorized by the laws of India to certify the documents.

. Such penodlcal statemems shall be sent. by the agent to CAFT. ARR every six

The statements shall, besndes giving the financial detanls on income and
. expendnture and balance in hand contain the followmg pamculars, namely;



s
{(a) The number of ehuldren mcluded in the Foster thld project
(b) Details of each chiid — name, age and sex. .

(c) Background history of each child.
(d) Photograph of each chxld "

NX el L T L P RN

Our review of the documents obtanned from the audit showed no documentation of any
kind from the Mission that addressed the above requirements. The Foundation was promded wnth
thank you letters and confirmation of receipt of funds from the:Mission, However, this N
eomspondenee did not provide the required information as stipulated in the agency agreement
Due to the absence of any periodical reports from the Mission, it appears that the/!-‘oundatxon
disbursed the funds without direction and control. We further note that ‘the agency agreement.
with the Mission appears to have expired in February 1991 without bemg renewed. The -~ . "
Foundation’s T3010s for fiscal year-ends May 31, 1996 to May 31, 2008 show that the " - .
Foundation was still gifting to the Mission (which, as noted above, is not a quallﬁed donee)

apparently outside the tetms of any agency agreement.

et m ez gee.,

Itis CRA‘s view that in relation to its'choice of TRO as a partner. and wnh respect to the
apparent ineffectiveness of its agency agreements, the Foundation has failed to clearly *
demonstrate that it maintained a level of direction, contro] and accountabllny over the use ofm
funds sufficient to show that its resqurces were used in the conduct of its own charitable
activities. It is noted in this réspect that the Foundation was unable to provide supporting
documents for amounts transferred to Sri Lanka. Based on the information providedtous, it
appears that the Foundation operated essentially to put funds at the disposa} of other entities; i
TRO and the Mission, for activities conducted by those entities. Such an amngement does.not .-
meet the operational tests contained in the definition of a charitable organization.under secnon
149.1 of the Act. Moregver, in so doing, it is the CRA’s view that the Foundation has made its .

_resources available to organizations operating in support of a listed terrorist entity, thereby fmlmg

to ensure that its resources would be devoted exclusively to ehantable purposes and actwmes

d) Books and Records

Section 230(2) of the Act stlpulates that a registered chamy must keep adequate bool:s
and records at a Canadian address recorded with the Minister. This requiremént allows the
Minister to verify the donations to the charity for which a deduction or tax credit is avallable
under the Act, and to examme the ofﬁcnal donation receipts xssued by the chamy :

Revnew of the Foundation’s books and records revealed that it gﬂﬁed 3620 000 to TRO in i
fiscal years 2005 and 2006 and $112,930 to the Mission from fiscal years 2005 10 2008. ~-- -
However, the books and records themselves were deficient in that there was no suppomng
documentation, such as a general Iedger, invoices, or cancelled cheques to confirm the nature of ,
these expendtmres. Also, there was no supporting documentatiori to demnonstrate any dnrecuon
and control exercised by the Foundatlon over the use of these funds and whether the acnvmes
were actually conducted. _ ) N

D to incomplete d°°“'“°"‘“‘i°“7°°ii¢¢mins the payments made to the 'fko,and the.’
Mission, the disbursements could not be reconciled with the T3010s and the financial statements. " . .

10



¢) l".ersonal Benefit

e e Section 149 1(1) of the Act stipulates that no part of a chamy s income is payable to, or
.-otherwise available for, the personal benefit of any propnetor, member shareholder trustee or
ttlor ot' the charitable orgammuon. . )

. Dnscussm with the Foundauon during the audit showed that it does not have any
. - employees and that afl work is done by volunteers. Review of the Foundation’s bank stalements
- ." and cheques revealed that between October 8, 2001 arid Aptil 3, 2005, it issued 14 cheques made
ayable to totaling $92,500. Thmughout this peﬁod,.
was (as he continues to be) a director of the Foundation. These disbursements appear
*_ to be a form of remuneration to a director. Directors afe not permitted to receive reruneration
except for actual work performed. The Foundation failed to provide supporting documentation

" for these expenditures. By virtue of section 200(2)(g) of the Regulations, a charity must issue a

" 'T4A slip (statement of mmunerauon) when remmmtmg a director for work perfonned No such .

' 1T4A was issied.

f) Official ﬂnnﬁo'g Reeeipts

L Regula:ion 3501 requires that official donation receipts must include the CRA name end
web site. This is explained in the CRA guidance for charities on issuing receipts, online: :
" <wwwi.cra-arc .ge.ca/tx/chris/dnrs/repts/] eng.htmi>. Review of the Foundation's official
: donanon tecexpts revealed that none of donation zece:pts included the CRA name and web site.

: '.' T Onthe basas ofthe audit t'ndmgs dxscmsedabove,msomprelmnnm-yvmﬂmmerem .
- sufficient grounds for revocation of the Canadian Foundation For Tamil Refugee Rehsbilitation's -

_ registration under section 168(1)b) of the Act because it has failed to cmply with the
’ -mqmrements ‘of thie Act for its registration by funding non-quahﬁed donees outsidé.Canada, by

" “failing to rhaintain adequate direction and control over the use of its resources, by failing to

maintain adequate books and records, and operating for the personal benefit of its directors. It is
_.also'our view that, by putting its resources at the disposition of organizations operating in
- " associdtion with the LTTE, the Canadian Foundation For Tamil Refugee Rehabilitation has acted
- contréry to Canadian public policy, thereby devoling its resources to purposes and activities that
are not charitable under Canadian law. This isan additional ground for revocation of the

L Foundmon s registration.

'n:e consequences toa registered charity of losing its regislfatibn include:

1. The loss of its tax exempt status as a registered charity which meazs that it would
become a taxable entity under Part I of the Act unfess, in the opinion of the :
~ Director of the applicable Tax Services Office, it qualifies as a non-profit
orgamzat ion as descn'bed in section 149(1 )(l) ot' the Act; :

2 Loss of the ngbt to issue official donauon recezpts for income tax purposes which
" means that gifts made to it would not be anowable asatax ccedn to individual

1]

s



donors as provxded at section 118 1(3) of the Act, or asa deductnon allowable o

corporate donors under section 1 10 1(1)(a) of the Act; and

3. The possxbxhty of atax payable under Part v, sectlon 188(1) of the Act.

If you do not agree with the mformatxon and concems outlined above, or if you wish to -

present any reasons why the Minister of National Revenue should not revoke the registration. of -

the Foundation in accordance with subsection 168(2) of the Act, you are mvnted to submnt your .. .. '

representations wnlun 30 days from the date of this letter. . . - - .

Subsequem to this date, the Director Cmeral of the Chanues Dn'ecmme will deude
whether or not to proceed with the issuance of a notice of intention to revoke tie xegzstranon of
the Foundation in the manner descnbed in section 168(1) of the Aot . ‘

. }.

. Ifyou appomt a third party to represent you in this matter, please send us a wntten
authorization naming the individual and exphcn tly authorizing that individual to discuss your file
with us. If you have any questions or require ﬁmher information or clmﬁcanon. please do not

hesitate to contact us at

Yours sincerely,

Charities Directorate
Place de Ville, Tower A .
320 Queen Street W.

-
o ——— R .

B Ry o e . .o, Y. - .
. Lo oyt



o . A dix A
TheRelamnship between the TRO and LTTE

- . The followmg sources mdwate that TRO raises funds and otherwise operates in support of
the LTTE. The CRA also notes that on November 15, 2007, the United States Department of the
“Treasury named the TRO a “Specially Designated Global Terrorist” under Executive Order

13224 on'the basis that it acts as a front to facilitate fundmsmg and procuxement for the L‘l“l‘E

:ll?lml on do Ci

T A November 19, 2001 ruling of the Immigration and Refugee Bcard of *Canada”, states
that theme was “rehable evidence from three sources that aﬁirm or strongly suggest” that

.. The TRO is the rehabsilitation wing of the LTTE the funds.it collects are used
" for both xehablhtanon and weapons procmment

e It is pau of tbe LTTE modus opemd: to siphon off funds that are intended for -
rehabilitation programs in Sri I.anka ,

‘- The Board further found, on the balance of pmbaba}nes “that the TRO in Sri
. Lanka was under the direct influence of the LTTE and, therefore, not ableto-
comrol the use of funds sent to it from overseas groups ” .

: Chqri Co z.mon of En Iand and Wales Inqui i 0 RO
~'On the basis of alleg,auons that the TRO raises funds for the L’l'TE, Lord Avebury the -

L Vice:Chairman of the U K. Parliamentary Human Rights Group, filed a complaint to the Charity

E Commission.'® Subsequently, the Commission de-registered TRO (UK) and released the results -
of the formal inquiry into the activities of the TRO btamh based in I,.ondon. The Commission

L : 'found evidence that;

e “tmstees exercised httle or no control over the application of funds in Sri Lanka
and t'uled to demonstme aclear audn trai] relatmg to expenditure They also-

e Qolme- <http:/lwww tnas.govlpnahclcasasmpﬂ:! bim>. Accessed on 2009-10-15. -
* 7 Onliine: <httpu//www2irb-cisr.ge.calen/decisions/refiev/index_e.hm?estion=issue,view&id=181>, (Issue 181 - Febnmy 7

2002). Accessed on 2009-10-16. - -
® Tanujs Sofanki, “UK probe into Tamil charity”, BBC News, (November 2, 2000) — online:
<http/ncws.bbe.co.uk /2hi/south_asia/1003683.stm> and Fran Abrams, “Charitics watchdog in raid on Tamil agency”. The
- independént, (October 29, 2000) — onlinc: <hip:/flicense.icopyright.netiuser/viewFreeUse.act?fuid=NTQSM2QOMA%IDH3D>.
_ Accessed 2009-10-23.

¥ The Charity Comimission of England and Wales conducted an Inquiry under s. 8 of the Charities Act, 1993, to, among ¢ other

things, “investigate the allegations that the Charity [TRO UK] was providing financial support to the LTTE." “...the results of
* . .the review suggested that the TRO SL liaiscd wuth the LTTE in determining where funds could be applied. It also found that once
funds had been reccived by TRO SL, they were usod for.a variety of projects which appeared 10 be gencrally humanitasian, but

""" not necessarily charitable in English law nor in line with the Charity’s objects.” Online: <http://www. charity-

. eommlssion gov.uk/investigations/inquiryreports/tamils.asp>. Accessed on 2007-12-07. The TRO was sulncqnenuy mnovgd
. from the Rzgis(et of Charities on August 10, 2005. Online: <htips/iwww.charity- ©
comm:ssm 3ov uk/ShowChad@MismOfChmualmedChmlyMalnmp Accessed on- 20090!0-!6.

13



failed to pmwde the Commxssxon wnth any explanatxon asto the provenance of

. some of the funds received ﬁom the US and Canada.”

A review of the systems operated by TRO Sri Lanka, undemken on behalf of the In!enm
Manager of TRO (UK) appointed by the Commission, suggested that: ; 4

o “the TRO SL [Sri Lanka] liaised with LTTE in detenmnmg where fnnds .

-could be applied. It also found that once funds had been recexved by TRO SL

they were used for a variety of projects which appeared to be generally :

humanitarian, but not necessarily charitable in English law nor in line w:th the ’ s

Chanty s objects [emphasxs added]

in the Tamil Diaspora ' R e

The followmg are excerpts froma 2006 HRW. report on the L’ITE s “aggmswe and o
systematic campaign in Canada and parts of Europe to raise funds for the ‘ﬁnal war between tlm .
Tamil Tigers and the Sri Lankan govenmem” oL

“As Tarmls settled abroad, parncularly in areas with high Tamil comenuatlons ‘ T

such as in Toronto or London, they established a range of Tamil institutions and
organizations, including Tamil-owned busmesses, media, rehgxous temples and
churches, and cultural, political, and service organizations, including agencies
that help new arrivals to find housing or employment. To énsure both political

and financial support, the LTTE sought — and gained — mﬂuenoe or control over . .

many of these institutions.”

“In most countries with a slgmﬁeam Tamnl diaspora; Tamils established

charitable organizations to rais¢ funds for Tamil causes. These included the . LT
World Tamil Movemient, British Tamil Association, and the Tamil |
Rehabilitation Orgamzauou, among others. Although the chanues sohcned .

funds to assist civilians affected by the war, numerous inquiries, including

investigationis by Canadian intelligence, have found that a significant amount of - .

the funds raised were channelled to the LTTE for its military operations.”
[emphasns added).

“The LTTE's influence is apparem in many Hindu temples in the West.

' Tetnples may displays photographs of Prabhakaran [sic], the LTTE leader; and™ -
sell LTTE flags, CDs of Prabakaran’s speeches, or videos and DVDs promoting

the LTTE. The temples may also collect money for the. Tamil Rehab:htatlon L

Organization or other LTTE front groups.”

“When we asked about. the World Tamil Movement’s nelatlonshnp to the LTTE '

[Sitha] Snttampalam [current President of the World Tamil Movement in

®“Funding the ‘Final War’ - - LTTE Intimidation and Extattion in the Tamil Diaspora™, Hulmn Rights Warch. Vol. 18 No. ] (C)

released March 14, 2006, pages 10, {1, 21 and 34. Online: <imlewww.hmorymlnpoaleowo3lulfnndmg-ﬁml-mhﬂ> . e

Aceessed on 2009-10-16.
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: 114'.'“ cer ;



Canada) told Human Rights Watch, “We are sympathetic to our cause there and
because the LTTE is fighting for our rights and in the vanguard we have also
campaigned to help them”. The organization’s [World Tamil Movement]
‘website prommemly features quotés from the LTTE leader Vellupillai
Prabhakaran.?’ However, Sittampalam denies that the World Tamil Movement
-collects funds directly for the LTTE; or for any other orgamutlon He told
. Human nghts Watch

“We.don't raise ﬁmds bui we canvas and advise people to
help our people there [in Sri Lanka] for rehabilitation from
the war and tsunami... We ask them to give it to the TRO
{Tamil Rehabilitation Organlzallon) or SEDAT [Soccat and
e _Economic Development Assaciation of Tamils]. Some give
B " to the TRO branch here, or some gjve bank to bank
I o lransacuon: " Temphasis added] t.

o We fmd it slgmﬁcant that the World Taril Movement (“WTM’) a ﬁ'ont orgamzauon for
" the L'I'FE, and a listed terrorist organization in Canada since June 13, 2008, canvasses for and
W adv;ses people to donate to the TRO. ‘

rnatiol l ecretariat .

L ; : News release

: ‘The followmg excerpts from various L‘ITE news releases, while not dltectly admmmg
: L‘ITE conttol over the TRO further suggest close ties between the two organizations:

e .“Nutrition centres have been opened by the ‘I'amnls Rehabilitation Organization
(TRO) in conjunction with the LTTE admmtstnnon L

Ell Vcllupilhi Prabhakaran and several of his senior commanders had been shot dead on May 18, 2009 while fleeing the w
zoné, Sally Sars, “Sri Lanka: War Owir, Rebel Leader Dead”, ABC News, (May 19, 2009). Online;
<hitp://www.abe.net.au/news/stories/2009/05/19/2574237 himsection=world>, Accessed on 2009-10-16.

.- 3 Oyr sypplementary resgarch has uncovered a variety ofsomcs. which indicate that ﬂle W‘EM is actually an LTTE froit

"-organization. Examples include: . .
‘e " The WTM has been described.by the New York Times as “effectively the polmenl arm ot‘lha Tigers in Canada”™ and that the
. Mcharhy who reecives much of'its money, is the Tamil Rehabllitation Organimtm (Somini Sengupta, “Caneda’s Tamils
-« Work on a Homeland From Afar™, New York Times, (July 16, 2000). .
.'s  The US Site Department’s annus! report “Pattems of Global Terrorism™ has, since 1994, specifically |denuﬂed the WTM
s a “known [LTTE] front ofganization. Online: <htip:/Avwiw, m.govldocumlslorganlmm/] l946.pdb Accessed on
LY 2009-10-16.
- 8 inthe 1997 ‘decision of the Federal court of Canzda (Re Suresh [1997] F.C.J. No 1537 T.D.), Justice Teitelbaum, ruling on
- the ressonableness of a scoutity certiticate, stated that “it can reasonably be concluded [thal WTM] is part of the LTTE
. orgeniration.or is, &t the very lcast, an organization that strongly supports the activities of the LTTE. Further, the Court
- ordered Suresh 10 not have direct contact with.. -any execulive members of WTM, or with any of the WTM’s employees.”
. Justice Tcitelbaum confirmed this finding again in Surnlv v Canada (Minister of Citizenship and. Immigrorion), 2003 FCT
746 (CanLlIl), (June 13, 2003), para. 16.
™ The World Tamil Movemont was listed in the Regufarions Esioblishing a List of Entivies, SOR/2002-284 pursuant to the
Regulations amending the Regulations Estublishing a List of Eniries, SOR/2008-214 on Junc 13, 2008, as the leading front
organization for. the LTTE in Canada, The various offices of the WTM in Canada transfer funds to bank accounts in Sri Lanka
destined to support the terrorist activities of the LTTE. The leadership of the WTM acts a1 the discretion of teaders of the LTTE.
wT™M mpmenmms canvas areas in Canada with large Tamif populations demanding large donations on behalf of the LTTE.
Refusals.to’contribute ofien lead (0 threats and intimidation, .
% LTTE Press Release, “News From Tamil Eefam”, (April 2, 1997), online: C
<h«p.l/www eelam.com/freedom _s(mggleluhe _press_| retmmmpnmmb Accessed on 2006-04-25
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e “The TROin Skanthapunm is helpmg treat skin diseases in a free Ayurvedic . -
medical centre...The cllmc was set up by TRO with the actwe pmxcxpanon of
the L’l’l‘E’s administration’ . -

N . M -
Ll aniich S IO -

. s
AT ems tTeTy
- h

. CALL FOR SELF-SUFFICIENCY DRIVE BY L'ITE AND TRO

“

“Ata TRO-orgamsed prize-giving for Tamnl farmers in- Puthukudlylruppu E ..
(Vanni), TRO's head Mr. Ravi stated to the audience of cultivators that they must .
cultivate their soil with the same vigour they are showing in war. He went on,
"The enemy s trying to humble us with starvation. We can win only by
producing our own food.” Mr. Ravi said the TRO was here to help steer such a
food production drive. His powerful speech was matclied by LTTE e
representative Mr. Balakumaran who said the Tamil struggle i$ "bound to the '
" s0il". He emphasised the need for Tamil Eelam to achxeve self-sufﬁcnemy to.
combat the evil dwgns of the Sri Lankan govemment.’ :

bl 24

1

TamilNet . | . A

'l;amxlNet” covered the 2004 openmg of the TRO's fifth divisional ofﬂee in the Trinco
district: :

e Mr. S. Elilian, Trincomalée district political head of the Liberanop T‘gers of -
Tamil Eelam (LTTE) unveiled the name board of the TRO Bachchilampathu
division office...Mr. Elilan.said at the event that TRO would expand its -
activities to provide urgent needs to the war affected families in.the district -
through its divisional offices. Mr.Ellian went on to say: TRO curvently

_provides assistance to the needy from the funds channelled through the
LTTE on the instruction of our national leader. .

Pro-LTTE Web siles

. e Staunchly pro-LTI‘F Web sites “&lamWeb"” and “Tamil Ealam"” prommemly

dxsplay hypertext lmks to the TRO .
\

3 | TTE Press Release, “News From Tamil Eclam”, (September 3, 1997, online: -
<htipsiwww.celam.com/freedom_siruggle/ltte_press_releases/1997/sept/03.2.tmi>, Accessed on 2006-0445
3 L TTE Press Release, “News from Tamil Eelan”, (August 29 1997), online:

<http://www.eclam. coanreedom swggldtm_mss nelmull”‘llauguw‘) htm>. Accessed on 2006-04-25.

. ¥ TamiINet is a news and feature service that provides information on issues conceming the Tanit People and the devchpmts

within the nertheastern pasts of Sri Lanka. Online: <http://www.tamilnct.com>. Accessed 2009-10-15. -

e  Wefind it noteworthy that the launch of TamifNet originally advertised for joumnalists who “mogt unpnmﬂy sgppon
Tamil’s strugglo for self-deuunmwon" Online: - : .
<http://www wcbmhve.ocylmowﬂ 80520/Mlpllmvw tamilnet.com/>, Aocessed on 2006-090! .

o  TamifNeris also listed as a scsource, ontine at <hup://wvww.celamweb>, the staimchly pro LTTE webslu.

# “TRO opens its fitth divisional office in Trineo district”, TamiNer, (November 3, 2004), Online: = * -+ -+

<http://www.tamilnet.com/art.mmi?catid=1 3&unid=13304>. Accessed on 2006-02-08.

 Online: <htip//web.archive.ong/web/20071024141 206Mup:/iwww.celamweb.com™, Atccessed on 2009 l0-26 .

* Onlinre: <hanMcbmdﬁv&uyweum08220222$manMww eelam.cm Aee:ssed on 200940-26 o



T ;" Online: <‘lmp — tslmd Ak/2000/10/07/news02.himl>. Accessed on 2009-10-26.

LZ Z E Sugmrlert ’
e In “Bm»sh Charmes Fund Terrorists,”' Dushy Ranetunge neports that the
LTTE, “[try] to create a perception that the TRO is separate and independent of
[it] in order to raise funds,” In light of this statement, we also find it significant

that certain alleged LTTE activists appear 1o have openly admmed LTTE
: control overthe TRO.

. In the abovc-noted repon, Ranetunge adds

' “Leadmg L'['IE activists in the UK. writing in pro-L'ITE magazines
. .haveadmitted that the Tamil Rehabilitation Organisation (TRO) and
.. several other “charities” are the "brain child" of the LTTE leader V
Prabakaran, who is wanted in India for the assassmauon of India’s
former Prime Minister Rajiv Gandhi.”

e The Canadlan branch of the Tamll Rehabilitation Orgamaation (TRO) opemes
" " out of the same offices as'the Tamil Eelam Society of Canada (TESOC), 861 !
. Broadv:ew Avenue, Toronto M4K 2P9, Ontario and is headed by Mr E

T Gunanamhan a well known LTTE activist in Canada. .

T e Charles Somasundrum who works as a.volunteer several days a week at Eelam
: House, 202 Long Lane, London SE! 4QB, the LTTE HQ in London, has stated'
in "Hot Spring” July 1997 issue, page 20, "Prabakaran has proved himself to be
not ‘only a brilliant military tactician but also an equally brilliant dnd humane
administrator. This is borne out by some of the organisations'he has stabhshed
for the citizens of Eelam like "Chencholai” (an orgamsauon for the care of war
R orphans), TEEDOR (an organisation for economic development of Eelam) and
. the TRQ (an organisation for the’ rebulldmg of war scorched Eelam and the
rehabdnauon of its citizens).” -

- Rev. DrSJ Emmanml”descnbedbykohanGunammas“akeyﬁgurem
. the LTTE international network™” appears to have candidly admitted LTTE  *.
control over the TRO by stating: .

4

w3 an undawd anicle, “Boys and Girls Come Out to Play”, in the UK. nc\vspapcr The Independent, Rev Emmanuel, the -
- .forrher Vicar General of Jaffng, is alieged to have been quoled as compating the LTTE leader Velupillai Prabhakaran to Jesus
Christ and-further describing Prabhakaren as 'a freedom Righter who has given the leadership to a movement committed to .
serting-up the homeland to Tamii Eelam so that oppressed - Tamil people could be saved from the chayvinist Sinhala regime”.

" Online: <hupsivww, infolanka.com/org/diary/2.himl>. Accessed on 2009-10-26.

" Rev. Emmanuel’s active presence at pro-LTTE rally heid February §, 1998 in London, England was reporied on the TamilNel
- web site, Emmanuel was reported to have condemned the Sri Lankan government™s war in the Tamil areas as unjust and called

. . - fora pemeful resolution to the.conflict, Online: <I'mp Hwww, umnlnct.comlm,html?caxndﬂlss&ammb Aoossed on 2009-
~10:26.°

On De:ember 16, 2000, Emmanuel delivered a speech 21 a charity dmner held by TRO (UK).at Walthamstow As;cmbly Hallin

* London. The speech was da:ndedly pro-TRO (“...s0 longas lhefe msts a dxscrmunamd and suffenng Tamd people in Tuml

_ to stay and will only grow from strength to strength™) and pro-Tamil Eelam (“Despite the racist efforts of Sri Lanl:a 0 chase the

" Tamils away from their homelands, 8 new Tamil nation rooted in Tamil Eclam and spread across the world is bound to bloom").

" Online: Qalp.llww sangam.org/ ANALY SIS/Emmanuc|12_00.him>. Accessed on 2005-10-26.

/
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It is 1o the credtt of the LTTE that within two days theu- Tamll
Rehabtlttat:on Orgamzatton (TRO) ... set up a network of services
to mter to the very minimum needs of sucha masstve populatnon”

° F‘m men pleaded guilty in New York 10 terrorism charges in June 2009in . S

" relation to their involvement in a LTTE support network that operated in the
‘United States and Canada. The indictment included a statement by one of those
convicted, Vijayshanthar Patpanathan to an undercover agent that the LTTE
msed millions of dollars in North Amenca, funneled through the TRO :

e “Lawrence ’[‘htlakar also known as Lawrence Chnsty (plannmg duector of the
TRO)", is included in a list of LTTE political leaders and senior admmtstrattve
officers being held by the Sri Lankan government in August 2009. Wealso .- -
note that Lawrence Christy, describing himself as the head of field office, safe
zone”, in Mulhva:ka] Mullaitivu, addressed a TRO appeil to world leadérs on’ -
April 26, 2009

]

While the above excerpts are by no means exhaustive, they offer a sample of evxdence :

that strongly suggests close and long-established ties between the TRO and the LTTE.

TS

3 Rohan Gunaratna, “The South African Connection - LTTE infrastructure in South Africa”. Online: ~
<hutp://www.sinhaya.com/SA_connection.htm>, Aceessed on 2009-10-29,

344.). Emmanuel, “Indictment Against Sri Lanka - Sri Lanka's Genocidal War - ‘95t ‘98", Online:
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